N—=YTvo

DB2-B773°B774 PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATAROG

DBZ-B774O = B7 741 LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

48 TR D BERID =YY (HRBNRER) (T0 95 LRLVEABEER)

SINGLE NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER (with ply sensor) (with programmable shirring device)

EINNADEL-STEPSSTICH-SCHNELLVERSTELLBAREM OBER-U.
UNTERTRANSPORT U. FADENABSCHNEIDER (mit Stoffdickensensor)
(mit programmierbarer Krauselvorrichtung)

PIQUEUSE 1 AIGUILLE-ENTRAINEMENTS INFERIEUR ET SUPERIEUR
REGLABLES-POINT NOUE-COUPE-FILS (avec détecteur d'épaisseur)
(avec dispositif de froncage programmable)

PUNTADA RECTA 1 AGUJA ARRASTRE DIFFRENCIAL SUPERIOR,
CORTAHILOS (con sensor de tela) (con dispositivo programable para fruncidos)




MADE IN JAPAN

. %k512H

For Stretching
FoH) IR vwEARBERAT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD,

 DB2-B774-

MADE IN JAPAN

For Gathering - With Shirring Device

IR
For Stretching

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

* DB2-B7740-

MADE IN JAPAN

Fr¥F) o rBH. o AR kR
For Gathering - With Shirring Device

- REIY (MR ER)

Thread Trimmer (for Export Spec.)

. RED + ¥k (ERER)

Thread trimmer + Quick Back Switch (for Domestic Spec.)

FY D + R+l
Thread trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch

R BB+ T T — B U (IR H L 4%)

Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+Automatiac Presser Foot Lifter [Air Type) (for Export Spec.)

AEDD + R + I BEP R T
Thread trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type]

<TH M1 / With Ply Sensor>

%51&R
For Stretching

—3.

H 4 40

MADE IN JAPAN

——6.

FxH) B wEARBRG
For Gathering - With Shirring Device

. REDD RV 4R

Thread trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch

- REID 4 REV MR+ L T — 5 T (IR E4%)

Thread trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+ Automatiac Presser Foot Lifter [Air Type] (for Export Spec.)

AU Y +HI + B+ BP0
Thread trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type]

<7075 LKA E BT/ With Programmable Shirring Device >

- KUY R R
Thread trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch

—a

9. A +REL +BE+BRIP 2 LT
Thread trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch

+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type)




N—Y Ty ZFBICEBLT

COXKIZ, 1994F4ADF —~ 5 IZHE TV THEREN- D TF.

Bonid PEZ LICRHEEI B HEND D T3,

HMETHET 2HMIT, | TBRTRLTBD T,

I — FEIAKE 2o TV B HEIE. HARBIRRRE —RR(TIN ~ U ~) T H N

T,

L

=] /9
A ERBFR oo 1 U. ZEBFR ..o, 47
B. $HERFRBFE ..o, 3 V. fkl#8fk <B7740, B7741> ........ 49
C.HIBIF (oo, 5 W. F#R 1 v FBH<B741> ... .. 51
D.=VBR oo 7 X, BEmMFR<B141> ... 51
E. #fx k¥ B3f% <B774,B7740,B7741> 11 Y1 AABF oo 53
F1, E20B46k ..ooovvvvnnn...... 13 Y2. kv b o 55
F2. LY Bf%<B773,B774,B7740> ... 17 AAl. BRGRZ FWTRABR ... 57
F3. b1 BfR<B1741> ............... 19 AA2. BHARZ EVRIGR ...l 59
G.7=Bf%k ... 21 ABl. A7 avn—y . 61
H. #5Bm|ask e 23 AB2. 73—y 61
J1. i8> B3k <B774,B7740,B7741> .. 27 AB3. AT a =y o 63
J2. B BIR<BI> ... 29 AB4. 7 avn—y 63
K. AERERFREEEHR) .. ..... 31 AB5. & 7> aryx—v ... .. 65
L. &%) B3{%<B774, B7740,B7741> .. 33 AC1. FGX[& <B773,B774> ........... 65
M. iR X B{%<B774,B7740,B7741> .. 37 AC2. FGB%{E <B773,B774> ......... 67
N. sHy B L 2355 AC3. WBE & <B773,B774> .......... 67
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 37 AD. T v U# 4 ¥ — 58

Pl.arytro—nLFEy s 2% <B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 69
<B\7740> ...... e 39 Z1. RSB -
T b 7 ABE g I MRSME ... 75
Q. EELESRIE o 43 Z3. fTRRBIRAFBIETHS) ........... 77
R.EFRL v FRIF oo, 43 Z4. HRBEEFR o 77
S. HEEBME ..o, 45 HERABR R ... 79
T. 824 v FRFE oo, 45 E Y| R 81




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in April 1994.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line P,
4. If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 79.
CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ....... Ceeeeaeoas 1 U. Air pressure mechanism ....... 47
B. Needle bar and thread take-up V. Cloth control system mechanism
mechanism ................... 3 <B7740,B7741> .................... 49
C. Presser foot mechanism ....... 5 W. Manual switch mechanism
D. Feed mechanism .............. 7 . 1:B7741> 1 ...... e i 51
. . . Power supply equipmen
E. 1:1;7878:1'3?’?:01,11{3'?7?71 in>echamsm ...... 1 mechanism<B7741> .............. 51
F1. Upper feed mechanism ............ 13 Y1. Thread wiper mechanism ...... 53
F2. Upper feed mechanism Y2. Thread wiperset .............. 55
<B773,B774,B7740> ............... 17 AAl. Presser foot lifting solenoid set 57
F3. Upper feed mechanism<B7741> . 19 AA2. Presser foot lifting solenoid set 59
G. Rotary hook mechanism ....... 21 AB1. Optionparts ..........c.ccuenn 61
H. Lubrication ................... 23 AB2. Optionparts .........cco0vuenn 61
J1. Threading mechanism AB3. Optionparts .................. 63
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 27 AB4. Option parts .................. 63
J2. Threz.adin'g mechanism?B773> ... 29 ABS5. Option Parts .................. 65
K. %‘,’,‘i};ﬁ,“px‘;‘i‘f’. mechanism 31  ACL. Feed guide device <B773,B774> . 65
L. Thread trimmer mechanism AC2. Feed guide base device 67
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 33 <BT73,BT74> ..c..ovnvinnnnnnn
M. Tension release mechanism AC3. Waist belt device<B773,B774> .. 67
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 37 AD. Edge guide device
N. Synchronizer<B774, B7740, B7741> 37 <B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 69
P1. Control box mechanism<B7740> . 39 Z1. AccessOries ..........covevnenn 71
P2. Control box mechanism<B7741> . 41 Z2. AccessOries ...........oevvenn 75
Q. Knee lifter mechanism . ........ 43 Z3. Accessories (Option parts) ........ 71
R. Knee switch mechanism ....... 43 Z4. Accessories ...........ce0eeeen 77
S. Quick reverse mechanism ...... 45 DIFFERNT PARTSLIST ......
T. Quick reverse switch mechanism 45 INDEX .....ciiviiiiiiennnnans 81



>

g a

F1.
F2.

F3.

J1.

J2.

P1.
P2.

HomRo

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom April 1994.

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

re————

3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer |____!

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

4. Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stickliste auf Seite 79.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

. Maschinengehéuse ............ 1 U. Luftdruck ...............o.0. 47

. Nadelstange und V. Stoffithrungsvorrichtung
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung .... 3 <B7740,B7741> .........ccovivinn.. 49

. Stoffdriickerfull ............... 5 W. Manuelle Schaltvorrichtung

: Transportvorrichtung ......... 7 < <B7741> ... ... . 51

_ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung . Stromversorgung<B7741> ....... 51
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 11 Y1. Fadenwischvorrichtung ........ 53
Obertransportvorrichtung ..... 13 Y2. Fadenspannvorrichtung ....... 55
Obertransportvorrichtung AA1. Solenoidsatz fiir die Anhebung de
<B773,B774,B7740> ............... 17 Stoffdrickerfufles ............. 57
Obertransportvorrichtung <B7741> 19 AA2. Solenoidsatz fiir die Anhebung de

) . StoffdrickerfuBes .............

. Greifervorrichtung ............ 21 i

. SChITIEruNg «vnovvveerrnnnnsn. 23 AB1. Sonderzubeht)r ................ 61
Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung AB2. Sonderzubehor ................ 61
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 27 AB3. Sonderzubehér ................ 63
Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung <B773> 29 AB4. Sonderzubehoér ................ 63

. Spuler (Sonderzubehér) .......... 31 AB5. Sonderzubehor ................ 65

. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung AC1. Transportfithrung<B773,B774> . 65

4 40,B7741> ..............

<B774,B7740, B7741> 33 AC2. Transportfiihrungsunterlage 67

. Spannungsverminderungsvorrich- <B773,B7TT4> ....covviinininnnnn
';ung; B77.4’ B7740,BT741> ......... 87 AC3. Bundnahvorrichtung<B773, B774> 67

e 57 AD. Kantefubrung<arrs Brio,Bvias> 69
Schaltkasten<B7740> ............ 39 Z1.Zubehdr ........ccoiiiiieninn. 71
SChaltkasten <B7741> ... 41 Z2 . Zubehor ...................... 75

CKniehebel ..novnoernininns 43 Z3. Zubehér (Sonderzubehér) ......... 71
Knieschalter ....ooovnenevnvnns 43 Z4.Zubehdr .........ccciiiiiiinnn 77
Umkehr .......ccvvvveiinnnnn. 45 ZUBEHORLISTE ............. 7
Umkehrschalter .............. 45 VERZEICHIS ................. 81



Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

—————

pointillé | I

. Cemanuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Avril 1994,
2. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
. Les pieces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

. Sile symbole X se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer a la liste de piéces annexe page 79.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsde lamachine ........... 1
B. Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et
releveurdefil ................. 3
C. Mécanisme de pied presseur .... 5
D. Mécanisme de I'entrainement 7
E. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 11
F1. Mécanisme de ’entrainement
supérieur ..................... 13
F2. Mécanisme de ’entrainement
supérieur<B773,B774, B7740> .... 17
F3. Mécanisme de I'entrainement
supérieur<B7741> ............ 19
G. Mécanisme du crochet rotatif ... 21
H. Lubrification ................. 23
J1. Mécanisme de I'enfilage
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 27
J2. Mécanisme de I’enfilage<B773> . 29
K. Mécanisme du bobineur
(Piécesenoption) ................ 31
L. Mécanisme de coupe-fil
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 33
M. Mécanisme de la lache de tension
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 37
N. Synchronisateur
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 37
P1. Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle
<BT740> ... ..ot 39
P2. Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle
<BTM41> ... i 41
Q. Mécanisme de genouillere ...... 43
R. Mécanisme de interrupteur de 43

genou

. Mécanisme de marche arriére

rapide .........ciiiiiiiiinn.. 45

T.
U.
V.
W.
X.

Mécanisme de interrupteur de 45
marche arriére rapide

Mécanisme de la pression d’air .. 47

Mécanisme de la systéme de
controle du tissu <B7740, B7741> .. 49

Dispositif de commutateur manuel
<BT741> ... 51

Mécanisme de 'equipment en
alimentation électrique<B7741> . 51

.........

Y1. Mécanisme de tire-fil .......... 53
Y2. Mécanisme de tire-fil .......... 55
AALl. Jeu de solénoide du releveur du
pied presseur ................. 57
AA2. Jeu de solénoide du releveur du
pied presseur ................. 59
ABl. Piecesenoption ............... 61
AB2. Piecesenoption ............... 61
ABS3. Piecesenoption ............... 63
AB4. Piecesenoption ............... 63
ABS5. Piecesenoption ............... 65
AC1. Guide d’entrainement<B773, B774> 65
AC2. Base du guide d’entrainement 67
<B773,B774> ......00evvuunnn.
AC3. Dispositif de couture de ceinture
élastique <B773,B774> ......... 67

. Guide margeur<B774, B7740,B7741> 69

Z1. Accessoires ................... 71
Z2. Accessoires ................... 75
Z3. Accessoires (Pieces en option) ..... 77
Z4. Accessoires ................... 71
LISTE DES PIECES
ACCESSOIRES ............... 79
INDEX ......covvviivnnnnn... 81

N



HOQ WP

F2.

F3.

J1.

J2.

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basédndose en los datos de que se disponia en abril 1994.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

-————

punteada!____!.

De haber un simbolo % junto al “Parts No. (Namero de Pieza)”, habr4 que mirar la

lista de piezas separada de la pAgina 79.

canilla (Piezas a opci6n)

L. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

P2.

<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 33
. Mecanismo relajador de tensién
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 37

. Sincronizador <B774, B7740, B7741> 37
P1.

Mecanismo de la caja de controles
<B17740>

Mecanismo de la caja de controles
<BTT41> ... .ottt 41

. Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla43

. Mecanismo del conmutador de
rodilla .............cvvvvnnn.. 43
. Mecanismo de la inversién rdpida 45

INDICE
. Cuerpode laméquina ......... 1 T
. Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y
tirahflos .........ccivivennnn. U
. Mecanismo de la prensatela .... 5 A"
. Mecanismo de la alimentacién .. 7
. Mecanismo del levantador de w
meénsula de trabajo
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 11 X
. Mecanismo de la alimentracién
SUPEriOr ......covvvveeeeennnnn 13 Y1
Mecanismo de la alimentracién Y2
superior<B773,B774, B7740> ...... 17 AA1
Mecanismo de la alimentracién AA9
superior<B7741> .............. 19
. Mecanismo del cangrejo ........ 21 AB1
. Lubricacion ................... o3  AB2
Mecanismo del enhebrado AB3
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 27 AB4
Mecanismo del enhebrado<B773> 29 AB5
. Mecanismo del devanador de la AC1

Z1.
Z2,
Z3.
Z4.

. Mecanismo del conmutador de

inversiénrdpida .............. 45

. Mecanismo de la presién de aire 47
. Mecanismo de la sistema de control

de tela<B7740,B7741> ............ 49
. Mecanismo de conmutacién

manual<B7741> .................. 51
. Mecanismo del equipo de

alimentacién de corriente<B7741> 51

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 53
. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 55
. Conjunto solenoide del levantador 57
. Conjunto solenoide del levantador 59

. Piezasopcinales ............... 61
. Piezasopcinales ............... 61
. Piezasopcinales ............... 63
. Piezasopcinales ............... 63
. Piezasopcinales ............... 65
. Dispositivo de la guia de 65

alimentacién <B773,B774>

. Dispositivo de la base de la guia de 67

alimentacién <B773, B774>

. Dispositivo de cinturén 67

<B773,B774>

ooooooooooooooooo

. Dispositivo del guiador de borde 69

<B774, B7740, B7741>

Accesorios ...........c0iiiinnn. 71
Accesorios ...........oiuuunn. 75
Accesorios (Piezas a opcién) ....... 71
Accesorios ..........c.cciiiinn.. 71
LISTA DE PIEZAS

ACCESSORIAS ............... 79
INDICE ........cvviiinnnnn. 81




A . 6BA% / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

117-774-050

o

.



A . 6B81% / Machine body / Maschinengehéause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y Exq NAME OF PARTS RM
2 104829101 1|1#v2F27L BED LEG (L)
3 104830101 11%voFans BED LEG (S)
4 118672001 1|Re7Hhi¢- PUMP COVER
S 140704001 2|FEwr7.148 BOLT, M7.14
6 $13204009 117144 REAR COVER
7 062681012 6]+ ~2437-20X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
9 $13205002 1|lmx72% UPPER COVER
10 062681012 4|+~ 2437-20X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
1 062500602 2|+ ~2asxe SCREW, PAN M5X6
12 151602002 11 Fx %2437 SET SCREW, M4.37
13 140063001 N B E L% DOWELPIN
21 $09621001 UPEDLEXE RULER PLATE
22 062670612 1|3 ~X2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
23 104449009 3|x25e> OIL CAP
24 104450109 3|x95+> OIL CAP
25 104832009 11275t OIL CAP
26 104821009 1fr25t> OIL CAP
27 142274009 21295t OIL CAP
29 104451009 1275t OIL CAP
30 104450109 2{1x95¢€> OIL CAP
<B774,B7740,B87741>
31 062680812 1|9~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
32 062760812 3|+ ~2595-28X8 SCREW, PAN M5.95X8
33 157969001 11229 F STUD
34 100645003 1|¥H2 WASHER
<B774,87741>
8 | 110201001 | 1|y #2635 | SCREW, M6.35 |
<B773>
8 | 110201001 | 2|22 U635 | SCREW, M6.35 |
<-003>
28 | 108520009 | 2|xv5t> |olLcap |
<-00e6>
28 108520009 1225t OIL CAP

117-774-050




B. +#&-XFPRAMR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism /

Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtun
de fil/ Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tira

h

/lMécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et releveur
flos

PRy

\

4 a9

¢ 8

3

N2 _J¢

117-774-101




B . $1#% - XFEEBA{R% / Needle bar and thread take-u
Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtun
de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

p mechanism/ W
/Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur

REF.NO. CODE__|QTY £ A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $13207001 | 1[»75% UPPER SHAFT
2 502805001 | 1|w7v7 x50 UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L)
4 140726000 | 1|77Y 7 23AM UPPER SHAFT BUSH (M)
5 013760610 | 1[rx3 595743 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
7 181916101 | 1|V tn5-73 SET COLLER ASSY
7-1 100251001 [ 2|+ XX Y635 SET SCREW, M6.35
8 $02525001 | 1|F>rE>95>773 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
8-1 502526000 | 1|7>E>25>7 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
8-2 100251001 | 2{r x> v63s SET SCREW, M6.35
9 104464001 | 1|2 x 2 o714 SCREW, M7.14
10 014771022 | 1|7+ b xx V6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
<B774,B7740,B7741>
1 | 515100001 | 1|nuEHLEHZ 73 | THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY |
<B773>
11 | 513391001 | 1|rugkHLEHZ T2 | THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY |
11-1 145465001 | 1> xxv3s7L SCREW, M3.57L
11-2 140004001 [ 1|>x*¥357 SCREW, M3.57
11-3 147777000 | 2|=-FaA~TPULY NEEDLE BEARING
11-4 145624000 1Mzt FELT
11-5 118768001 [ 1|7 3 EE(L=150) WICK (L = 150)
11-6 158727001 | 1|7 3 EEaxa(L=27) WICK 4X4 (L= 27)
12 013781012 | 1jrx X635 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35
13 110367001 | 1|¥#% WASHER
14 513397001 | 1[rus9xsaU NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
15 117243001 { 1|nu#I x50 NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
16 100260001 | 2|k *x* 595 SET SCREW, M5.95
17 B IOVER NEEDLE BAR
18 100625031 | 1|2 ¥ > upBxi(#11) NEEDLE DBX1 (#11)
18 107415011 | 1 NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
19 140553102 | 1|7svyxr 237318 SET SCREW, M3.18
20 102630001 | 1|nu#9PoF1nya7 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
22 3 INVEE NEEDLE PLATE
23 100032004 | 1{¥ 5% 437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
24 180018101 | 1|2~y f5%3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 | 1|2~y 8950k SPRING
24-2 122771002 | 2|>* 2T 238 SCREW, M2.38
26 $33689002 | 2|7# v hxu#K159514 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95-14
28 154349001 | 1|nu1s1F%2x2Y NEEDLE PLATE POSITIONING SCREW
<B774,B7740, B7741>
6-1 502524001 | 1|75 x5AR UPPER SHAFT BUSH (R)
21 $14814001 | 1|nuHof bPoFo NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
25 x 17-v PULLEY
<B773>
6-2 146331001 | 1|77 25 AR UPPER SHAFT BUSH (R)
21 502736001 | 1| uFs S rPoFo NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
25 115244009 | 1|7-v PULLEY

117-774-101




C. # I B3R/ Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

#& 1 B3/ FOR EXPORT

~N
(=]

21

@

8 1
W—w -100J, -300, -400
2

26—@»% 31—(@
24-1

B773,-700,-900

O




C. R I B3R / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE__ |QTv B X NAME OF PARTS [rRm
1 $13208101 | 1[rHxT#" PRESSER BAR
2 145472001 | 1|9z Eo x50 PRESSER BAR BUSH
3 $13209001 | 1|#¥zFavtevxy 73 ADJUST SCREW ASSY
4 $13212001 | 1{A4IFIveydIyi PRESSER ADJUST DIAL
5 014680422 | 1|PF 22 Ta377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 $13213001 | 1|Favevyay+ v+ ADJUST SCREW NUT
7 141728001 | 1[*yxscx SPRING
8 $13312001 | 1[#yTxo4% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
10 145474001 | 1[r9x7HLI=52 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
13 109763002 | 1{¥#% WASHER
14 048040342 | 2| x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 501998001 | 1|73 vv#x%U357 SET SCREW, M3.57
16 145476001 | 1|eyForLoane KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
17 145478002 | 3|#>%va7s SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
18 145479002 | 1|e¥PHoL/<~- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
19 502548001 | 1|e¥7H* KNEE LIFTER BAR
20 156945201 | 1[4z 7s95>2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
22 $13214009 | 1|*¥xP#572 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
23 014710522 | 2|7+t x2Ta767 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
26 ¢ IPZE S SCREW
27 159738000 | 1 FINGER GUARD
28 025350132 | 1 WASHER, PLAIN § 3.5
30 014760622 | 1|7+ b x %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
36 153132000 | 1f{#1O>F2-7 NYLON TUBE
39 149097000 | 1|>2a9*> -+ SEET
<B774,B7740,B7741>
9-1 $11332001 | 1[##TPH LI~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
11 $11330001 | 1|1 ranx187% TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
12 145475101 | 1|97 rL/s—/%k SPRING
37 149554001 [ 1[252 b¥H2 THRUST WASHER
38 153138001 | 1|¥#2 WASHER
<B773>
9-2 $01592001 | 1|F#TP#Lsi~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
35 062672012 | 1|#~2357-40x20 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40 x 20
<-003>
24 | 159443201 | 1|x#xsvs | PRESSER FOOT (S) ASSY |
<-006>—
24 | 151281101 | 1|#¥# I8 3 | PRESSER FOOR (B) ASSY |
<-100,-300,-400 >
31 | 145480101 | 1]#> %635 | STUD SCREW, M6.35 |
<-8773,-700,-900 >
32 154347001 | 1|eyPHLic—sc2 SPRING
33 $31010001 | 1|4>Y 7635 STUD SCREW 6.35
<# 7Y 3> (¥¥F)/ OPTION PARTS for THIN MATERIALS >
7 $16196001 | 1|*¥ /<% SPRING
117-774-201




D.:X') BifR / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

80— rrpr=rey S ... M
e | e Ii ;/ ) @
s 0)6) : ?
82— -
| { 3 ; 3 o4
32 2 8 L /
4 027 218_ 2 31 e 1 -
—_é._— -—_é@t’\__'—\@r\i@
[/ ("l
0
Q,,, 8 )— -

5

065 68

87740 B773

-

38-2

117-774-202




D . 3% ') Bk / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 156946001 1HMasAarA s 2TU% LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1 013761410 2| A X595 K32 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
2 156949001 1M2IATFIULH LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
3 156948001 1Meenrayx CONECTING ROD PRESSER
4 108960002 219529357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
5 $05898001 1lxynzxo3 LEVEL REGULATOR ASSY
5-1 156950100 1HEYHI* LEVEL REGULATOR
5-2 156951001 2170 Y 9299 FEED LINK STUD
5-3 014680622 2|PF b xxTa377 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
8 $32918000 2(24A1F 7V Y FEED ROCK LINK
9 $32919000 2124 A1 A7V FV LY FEED ROCK ARM LINK
10 156956001 1yov9 LINK SHAFT
11 144458001 1Pae /% 232T357 SET SCREW, M3.57
12 156957000 1Mra1Aa1F2UDT FEED ROCK ARM
13 062711412 1|+~04.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
14 156958001 PR & & Kb FEED ROCK ARM STUD
15 151601002 1| k222437 SET SCREW, M4.37
16 $14308001 1#ynzLonrv 3 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD ASSY
19 $14310001 1A PIN
20 048060342 1{r x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
21 014680622 1P+ b AxT8377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
22 156967001 HEDE 42N LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT (L)
23 118734001 EE k£ ) FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
24 118735001 1{yrzx WASHER
25 151604001 2|k A 2595 SET SCREW, M5.95
26 156969001 17U Famev* FEED REGULATOR
27 $13217001 E AR L EVE L/ FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
28 $02556001 11y H2 WASHER
29 048070342 1| r X 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
30 151605001 1+ x 2595 SET SCREW, M5.95
3 151308101 1HLohrs7125 CONNECTING STUD 12.5
32 014680422 P+ rx228379F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
33 $13216000 1|#VhxT*52 FEED REGULATOR LEVER
34 $07959001 1|7+ #n b a76-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.76-32X14
35 151308101 1Heonrvg12s CONNECTING STUD 12.5
36 014680422 1P+ r2x228377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) V4.37
40 147504001 1|ney WASHER
41 025100132 1lesyHzxramo WASHER, PLAINS 10
42 048080342 1{ b 2x7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
44 062670712 3|+~ 2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
45 $02562001 1i<xns SPRING HOOK
46 $02563001 LB PZAL S SPRING
47 118824101 1evy bHn5-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
47-1 100251001 2|+ x%x6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35
48 $13218001 1e#/<% SPRING
49 153132000 1l+1a>5va-7 NYLON TUBE
50 $31060001 MESDVEEIE BRI T X STITCH LENGTH CONTROL DIAL ASSY
50-1 109151101 1HA7VFaAn L2 ADJUST SCREW
50-2 $31019001 IECAEEVE L& PN STITCH LENGTH CONTROL DIAL
50-3 $21514001 1o 229476 SCREW, M4.76
50-4 108549001 1o ORING
50-5 142746002 IEEVEE S & LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
51 145502001 IEE VEE L3 E-7 POSITIONING PIN
52 100328001 1HAZVIFHFAEL IR SPRING
53 $02568101 HRLIATXIVUTY FEED ROCK SHAFT
55 $31014000 12420193 BUSH 19.3
56 224485000 1|7 2x15%225T RING 2X15X22ST
57 048150142 1| 22223015 RETAINING RING, C15

117-774-202

e




D.ix') BfR /Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

80—g

97 56 55

12 13

58

ne

70 69 68

117-774-202




D . 3% ) B8R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE__ |aQTY B2 Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
58 183493001 | 1|#2UY o€V bNn5-73 FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY
58-1 101706001 | 2|k x%635 SET SCREW, M6.35
59 156244000 | 1|X1ACFIUTAIF FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
60 062681212 2{4 ~0437-80X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
61 $13223101 | 1|#7Us173 FEED BRACKET ASSY
62 156246001 | 1|F7Usd 17 FEED BRACKET SHAFT
63 158722001 | 1|¥#x42 WASHER 4.2
64 120990001 | 2|Ps7v* bt x2T437 SET SCREW, M4.37
66 100080003 | 2|>xxv3.18 SCREW, M3.18
67 S02574101 | 1|¥ans*7usy FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
68 156242001 | 1|x%A193 BUSH 19.3
69 224485000 |  1]|72x15x225T RING 2X15X22ST
70 048150142 | 1|rx7¥v3anmC1s RETAINING RING, C15
7 180322001 [ 1|{y2anyxoUnF73 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK ASSY
711 062681412 1|+~ 0437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
72 183493001 | 1|#oVUyoevbn5-22 FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY
72-1 101706001 | 2|+ 22635 SET SCREW, M6.35
73 S02575000 | 1|¥avyroussoF FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT ARM
74 062711212 1|4~ 0476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
75 147509001 | 1|9>2U7.4 STUD SCREW 7.14
76 104689002 | 1|3V +7.14 NUT, M7.14
77 118758001 | 1|vavsrxrsurene FEED LIFTING CONNECTING ROD
78 $02576001 | 1|ArsusixyvE ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
78-1 151604001 | 2|k x2 U595 SET SCREW, M5.95
78-2 047200642 | 1|za7yrdE AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
79 $13105001 HrTUHLRFYIN- FEED CAM STOPPER
80 062670412 1{#~2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
81 100511003 | 1|>x %476 SCREW, M4.76
83 $11171001 | 1|52 n ¥ SPRING HOOK
84 $11170001 | 1|e#/5% SPRING

<B773,B774,87741>

37-1 | 13215100 | 1{xunz*Lsc-D | LEVEL REGULATOR LEVER (D)
<B7740>

37-2 | 513339101 | 1|#unzxLs~Ds 3 | LEVEL REGULATOR LEVER (D) ASSY

<-300,-400,-700,-900>

38-1 513341009 | 1|nxoRfLit=-73 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
39-1 $13343101 | 1|pToR1LI=YY REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT
a3 $33680001 tlov>¥ ORING

<B773,-100 >

38-2 $13219009 | 1{#ToR1LI=23 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
39-2 $13221001 | 1|px o2 1L8=7 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT
a3 104564001 | 1[ov =¥ ORING

82 062711412 | 1|#~D4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
<-003>

65-1 | 159305001 | 1|# 7 ussF | FEED DOG (F)

<-006>

65-2 $15071001 | 1|+~ vs8 FEED DOG (B)

-10 -

117-774-202




E. #T 5 Bk / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

<B774,B7740,B7741>
<-900>

<.-700> &
¥

]

50-6 50-5

!r,3 @)

52 50-7 §1 52 50-2

s

117-774-204
—11 -




E. T L4 BIR / Presser foot lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY PP NAME OF PARTS RM
<B774,B87740,87741>
<-700 >

1 146157001 1 PRESSER BAR CYLINDER ASSY
2 147141001 2 CYLINDER SUPPORT SCREW
3 028060242 | 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 140668001 | 1 PISTON DRIVE LINK

5 140627001 1 PISTON ROD JOINT

6 146986001 | 1 CONNECTING LINK PIN

7 048040342 | 2 RETAINING RING, E4

8 146039001 | 1 KNEE LIFTER JOINT

9 100463001 1 BOLT, M7.94

10 017762013 | 1 BOLT, M5.95X20

<-900 >

50 503681202 1| FoIor9ITPHI 3

50-1 S02580002 | 1|vL/1KH4

50-2 502581002 1Hfvrs1FK143

50-3 062761212 4|7~ 1595-28X12

50-4 502582001 1| AH9IFPHILI/I1ETE

50-4-1 $02584000 1\7vear

50-4-2 502585000 1EZhFa-TF

50-4-3 149776000 | 2[7PvFvo5>

50-5 153122000 2iSL9var

50-6 158677001 1]+ tms

50-7 502586101 1veovxs

50-8 $02588000 11804841

50-9 062671212 2|#~11357-40X12

50-10 $02589000 1A rF10%%

50-11 062670612 1|#~2357-40%6

50-12 $02590000 1 g1F4-F

50-13 $02591000 1U—-Ft>

50-14 $02593001 1|#9TPH#2-FT 3

50-14-1 204569001 1|7v s 4518

50-14-2 143549000 3{jEx2 -3+ 2R

50-15 502745001 UEEE

50-16 062680663 1|+ ~2437-40x6

50-17 142268001 1[a-FxHyIL

50-18 062670612 1|4 ~2357-40X6

50-19 $02592009 HERSZ RS Tty

50-20 062670612 2|3 ~1357-40X6

50-21 025060232 4leSYHExFae

50-22 143522000 1|+10>20%9%-

50-23 220077001 1755 ni1<—-¢#14

50-24 $05981000 1|8a-F1007 32

50-24-1 143549000 2l 8 —-3F0 %2

50-24-2 146046000 | 1[>fO>3%7%

50-25 505982000 1|lwa-FK1007 2

50-25-1 143549000 18 =-3F+0%2

50-25-2 143548000 1HE 8 =-3FNM 22

50-25-3 146194000 1lr1rarax75-

50-26 $07182001 1|Foroyx4I5x0

50-27 $29652001 VAR A RAL

51 $31024001 1|1

52 048060342 2|k XTJE6

54 141583101 142635

55 502595101 HERES LI PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
56 146367001 1|# k595 BOLT, M5.95

57 $02596001 U ESNE S TWIST SPRING

58 031553202 4|7 IVE T X 5.5%32

117-774-204

—-12 -



F1. EiX¢) B3R/ Upper feed mechanism/ Obertransportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur / Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

|8-2-5 11

319

—-13-

117-774-206




F1. L ¢) B3R / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de l'entrainement supérieur / Mecanismo de |a alimentracién superior

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erxq NAME OF PARTS
1 $13225000 1xUunzxiLi-y FEED REGULATOR LEVER (U)
2 513226001 P& S AUE 3 VLS SPRING
3 513227001 1#Uunz4Loneu FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD (U)
4 120263003 2|4 35837 STUD SCREW 4.37
5 513233001 Uk AR LEDET] UPPER FEED REGULATOR (B) ASSY
6 018761822 1|7+ # +595X18 BOLT, SOCKET M5.95X18
7 183493001 1A2UZ9€Y bn5-23 FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY
7-1 100251001 2| b X %635 SET SCREW, M6.35
8 514493001 H9ZA2U%UnTHo3 UPPER FEED REGULATOR ASSY
8-1 153060001 2{> A %7318 SCREW 3.18
8-2 062751612 1]+ ~2556-32x16 SCREW, PAN M5.56X16
9 513239001 UELFFE ST YN FEED REGULATOR BUSH
10 151604001 1rA2T595 SET SCREW, M5.95
13 513242001 L SV SOE 3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1341 151604001 2|+ X 2595 SET SCREW, M5.95
14 151366001 HEDLEL P2 UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT
15 151367001 HEELLZE P UPPER FEED ROCK BUSH (R)
16 151368000 HELE P EE VI UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSH (L)
17 151604001 HLEE $/1.X-1 SET SCREW, M5.95
18 140092001 21€Y bHS5— SET COLLAR
19 100366001 4|7ES 225437 SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37
21 062751612 1|+~ 2556-32x16 SCREW, PAN M5.56X16
23 062681212 1|#+~2437-50x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
24 $13251001 1252 k492 THRUST WASHER
25 513248001 HERALLEL L P UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D) BUSH
26 514505001 1oxt90574 3 UPPER FEED ARM ASSY
26-1 106436001 112zt FELT
28 513252201 HITroUd193 UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY
28-1 151381001 114.76x20% 2 STUD 4.76X20
28-2 048030342 2{hX7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
28-3 062681212 1{#~2437-40x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 12
30 513386001 1> %2 T357x8 SCREW 3.57X8
31 513272001 1ozr4z+o PIN
32 513273001 19Ty Fan ey SPRING
33 513274001 1HozTx4T5anevary ADJUST SCREW
34 081004870 1ou>sa ORING,S4
35 515669001 1Wo52993 CRANK ASSY
35-1 515670001 1uoy ko5 9493 UD FEED LIFTING CRANK ASSY
35-2 513275001 Tuoy ko5 o491 UD FEED CRANK BRACKET
35-3 $13279001 1952994 CRANK SHAFT
35-4 152718001 1PFrr2x595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
36 062681012 2|+~ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
37 513280001 1HubH kL he UD FEED DRIVING ROD
38 $13281001 Ll e - PIN
39 151396001 1fvenrvon CONNECTING STUD 11
40 014680422 3|PF rx2xTa37983 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
41 513282101 1uo% ko5 UD FEED LIFTING ROCK ARM
42 062751412 1|+~ 2556-32x14 SCREW, PAN M5.56X14
43 151398001 1uow ko oy UD FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
44 151399000 HUDH K Toxa UD FEED DRIVING SHAFT BUSH
45 151604001 U LEE $1X 1 SET SCREW, M5.95
46 142628001 21ZIANLX 9959y FEED ROCK CRANK RING
47 151400101 1up% ko S99 5y 3 UD FEED DRIVING SHAFT ARM ASSY
47-1 151401001 1otk sons LIFTING ROCK CONNECTING LEVER ASSY
47-2 110562001 oo SHAFT
47-3 110563001 1o xxT3.18 SCREW 3.18
47-4 062751612 1|#~556-32x16 SCREW, PAN M5.56X16
49 183006001 T1Jupy kA sy sz ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
49-1 151604001 2/ A 2595 SET SCREW, M5.95

—-14—

117-774-206




F1.

3% +) B{R / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'entrainement supérieur / Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

21 1716 1918 14 15

T8

| - N
3 w \Eb 42—%’3
635-2 35-4

Nl23 249625 26

j g @r@
2& \

117-774-206

- 15 -

£



W,

F1. Ex%¢) Bk / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'entrainement supérieur / Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

- 16 —

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxXq1 NAME OF PARTS RM
50 $13283101 R RYN=%2195 STOPPER SCREW, M19.5
51 513284000 L B P ZA = PN STOPPER RUBBER
52 100075004 1{*+v r952 NUT, M9.52
53 $13286001 1oz 2YFInev sy UPPER FEED ADJUST SHAFT
54 513288000 HIZTAIUFIOEY A R0F UPPER FEED ADJUST BUSH (F)
55 151407001 1ozt ouFrastevxsaus UPPER FEED REGULATOR BUSH (B)
57 110558001 1jov% ORING
58 109203001 1love7 ORING
59 151408100 1oxroUFantvos UPPER FEED REGULATOR ARM
60 141331001 1®amxr7Foa BUSH
61 062680512 1|#~2437-90%x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
62 108749001 1|# 595 BOLT, M5.95
95 147697001 2{H %35 WASHER
96 014680422 1N7rra224377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
<B773,8774,B7740>
63 513289001 1Wi<xnsru SPRING HOOK (U)
64 062670612 2|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
65 159519001 LH-EZATS COIL SPRING
66 513290001 152040 SPRING HOOK (D)
67 062681012 1|#~2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 10
711 501304001 3|2 2 Y635x18 SCREW, M6.35X18
73 $13299009 LAEY % & b & ] PANEL SUPPORT PLATE
74 100257010 3[vx2v357 SCREW, M3.57
76 $13301009 NIZTA2UXFVL8841 UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE BRACKET
78 $13304009 HoTxoug170 UPPER FEED DIAL
84 145502001 UEEVEE L P 3 -7 POSITIONING PIN
85 100328001 UERVEE L P E-PVIE ! SPRING
<#* 7 3> (@¥F)/OPTION PARTS for THIN MATERIALS >
32 $16197001 HozAr4IPYFameyiix SPRING

117-774-206




F2. 3%¢) B3R / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de
I’entrainement supérieur / Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

<B773,B774,B7740>

- ——— i — — — . — — ——— — ——— — —— —— —— — — —— ——

—— e . — ——— — — — — — — — — — — —— —
— e —— — ————

117-774-206
-17 -




——

L
—

F2. Eix¢) B3R / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

—18-

REF.NO. CODE Qv EL XS NAME OF PARTS RM
<B773,B774,B7740>
<-003>
20-1 151369001 UERFLEL LR UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (U)
22-1 $13244001 1am k9950373 UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D3) ASSY
29-1 $13256001 RS AN UPPER FEED DOG (A)
70-1 $14416009 1[#antevdras s FEED REGULATOR BRACKET (A) ASSY
70-1-1 $14391009 U2 ALV FE ] UPPER FEED REGULATOR BRACKET ASSY
70-1-2 $13295001 HoTAoUFAS LY HLTY UPPER FEED ADJUST CAM SHAFT
70-1-3 151415001 1ozA20F39€vn4A UPPER FEED REGULATOR CAM
70-1-4 013760612 2| b X 2T5950# 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
70-1-5 100315002 1342 SPRING, WAVE
72-1 $13297009 11204 PANEL (A)
77-1 $13302009 HEEVEE STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
79-1 $13305009 RS L AFEIRE UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
82-1 142746002 UEEVEEE S 34 LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
83-1 $13308001 1|>22476 SCREW 4.76
97 117671002 1ty bHnS5- SET COLLAR
98 101706001 2{ XA 236.35 SET SCREW, M6.35
<-0006>
20-2 153578001 NELEXL LY UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (U)
22-2 $13246001 1139 k95067 3 UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D6) ASSY
29-2 $13257001 1oxzxovi8 UPPER FEED DOG (B)
68 $13291009 11+€a3Ls8=- SHIRRING LEVER
69 013760612 2| b XXT5950:K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
70-2 $13388009 BEERA-PEEL VA FEED REGULATOR BRACKET (B) ASSY
70-2-1 $13293009 1oz oUFanevgrsss UPPER FEED REGULATOR BRACKET ASSY
70-2-2 $13295001 2|19 TAIUFIA LV HLTY UPPER FEED ADJUST CAM SHAFT
70-2-3 151415001 19IA2UF39€yhL UPPER FEED REGULATOR CAM
70-2-4 $13296001 HITH2VFIHLYH LR UPPER FEED ADJUST CAM (R)
70-2-5 013760612 4 b XX T5950 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
70-2-6 100315002 2|F 382 SPRING, WAVE
72-2 $13298009 1|7¢xu8 PANEL (B)
77-2 $13303009 1AEY15L STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE (L)
79-2 $13306009 1oT7VAFEY15L UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE (L)
80 129500010 1A2UXEY12481 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL DIAL
81 $13307009 19ZTA2UXFY14R UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE (R)
82-2 142746002 21XFY148%4T LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
83-2 $13308001 2{> 22476 SCREW 4.76
86 $13309001 IR DES T F ¥ POSITIONING PIN
87 159452001 HES &F2¢1 SPRING
88 144523001 11522476 STUD SCREW 4.76
89 $13310009 1M7214-Fk0d-y WIRE HOLDER (U)
90 062780812 1|3 ~3635-28x8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8
91 062680812 1|3 ~3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
92 $13311001 UEELEYZ LR B 2 1) TENSION RELEASE WIRE PRESSER (U)
93 060670612 2|(/<1 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
117-774-206



F3. LX¢) B8{R / Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de
I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

<B7741>

102

117-774-206
-19-—




F3. k3% ¢) MR/ Upper feed mechanism / Obertransportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/ Mecanismo de la alimentracién superior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELxda NAME OF PARTS RM
<B7741>
20-2 153578001 1139 k95 Fu UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (U)
22-2 $13246001 1139 F995D67 3 UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D6) ASSY
29-2 $13257001 1[oxto158 UPPER FEED DOG (B)
70-3 $14015001 1yxzroVFantevasc UPPER FEED REGULATOR BRACKET (C)
70-4 $18346001 1|77 12 HOME POSITION PLATE
70-5 062670512 1|# ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
71-2 110201001 3l xxv635 SCREW, M6.35
72-3 $34374001 1]sexC PANEL (C)
99 $13831009 1lpMES173 P.M BRACKET ASSY
99-1 $13832001 1lpPMES 1 P.M BRACKET
99-2 $13833009 1oo+9VE-4523 UPPER FEED MOTOR ASSY
99-3 $13837001 AL UFS1 SWITCH BRACKET
99-4 062020805 1|#~2a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
99-5 028020243 1[ysxyHr2-2 WASHER, SPRING 2-2
99-6 $13838001 121 UF18x SPRING
99-7 062681212 4|4 ~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
99-8 062671412 1|+ ~2357-40X14 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X 14
99-9 028350242 1/ x4 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
99-10 025350236 1leSYHxFa93s WASHER, PLAINM 3.5
99-11 062402502 2|4+ ~24x25 SCREW, PAN M4X25
99-12 021400202 22va+v ba NUT, 2 M4
99-13 $00480000 1|a-F&RILI#5 CORD HOLDER (5N)
99-14 062671012 1|+ ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
99-16 025350236 1leSYH2Fa935 WASHER, PLAINM 3.5
99-17 $13839001 17 i=- HOME POSITION LEVER
99-18 014680622 HWPFEAXT4377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
100 $13840001 HUPT A LINK ASSY
100-1 $13841101 199240000 UPPER FEED LEVER
100-2 $13842001 129009 UPPER FEED LINK
100-3 $13843001 1{p.ML /<= P.M LEVER
100-4 123882001 214254837 STUD SCREW 4.37
100-5 014680622 2|7+ b ARXTA379 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
101 062681612 2|+ ~3437-90%16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
102 $13844001 1|45 %x5837 STUD SCWER 4.37
103 062751612 1] ~X2556-32X12 SCREW, PAN M5.56--32X12

—20-

117-774-206



G . 77 7 B3k / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif /
Mecanismo del cangrejo

(-—@—___17__“}
|
|
8 ! |
| 1-2 l
| (TN B
I_JL___@__/I A
g
.
@—5
%
(S 6 é——3
@m—7 /
) C
S~ B
| @) |
T &e | U
I } |
. |
¢ |

117-774-301
-1~

O




G . 77 ¥ 8% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif /

Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140378001 AN FAUT 2 BEVEL GEAR (U) ASSY
1-1 100251001 2| F X% 635 SET SCREW, M6.35
1-2 100251001 2| b4 %635 SET SCREW, M6.35
2 140381001 1[RANXYvDY 3 BEVEL GEAR (D) ASSY
241 100251001 2| X %635 SET SCREW, M6.35
2-2 100251001 2{ b X X635 SET SCREW, M6.35
3 145516001 18559 VERTICAL SHAFT
4 142708000 1e57oo 24800 VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (U)
5 013760610 1| b XXT5957K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
6 $31026000 1128759 220D VERTICALSHAFTBUSHD
7 013761410 1| b X xT5952K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
9 118761001 1185 92x480L LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L)
1 104520000 1lvav9x30R LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R)
12 121007001 1HPaevxraxx437 SET SCREW, M4.37
13 181995001 1Mty rr5-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
13-1 101706001 2| X X635 SET SCREW, M6.35
14 502602001 1oFnv kA BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
19 $31027000 18T 7280Mm LOWER SHAFT BUSH (M)
<B774,B7740,B7741>
8-1 154552001 1|82 LOWER SHAFT
10-1 014680622 1P+ b X2T4377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
15-1 062681212 1|4 ~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
16-1 502603101 1[avvon< ROTARY HOOK ASSY
17-1 $03245001 1|FEL =223 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
17-1-1 183388001 1EELr=2Fam 8k BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
17-1-2 183389001 1|FamnonrixFantsxs ADIJUSTING SCREW
17-1-3 183390001 1Fagonxrrzxs SET SCREW
17-1-4 503246001 o7 Kz BOBBIN TENSION SPRING
18-1 146290001 1|£E> BOBBIN
<B773>
8-2 109160001 11>822 LOWER SHAFT
10-2 125925002 1rxzx5837E5 FLAT SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
15-2 104407003 1|2 232437 SCREW, M4.37
16-2 159907001 1farrvon~s ROTARY HOOK (B) ASSY
17-2 100369001 1|FEL =292 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
17-2-1 183291001 1|[EEL -2 Fay KX BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
17-2-2 183392001 1|[FavsnixFantvazy ADJUSTING SCREW
17-2-3 183293001 1NFamonxrrzrs SET SCREW
18-2 117132001 1EE> BOBBIN

-22 -~

117-774-301



H. #3/mm#R Rk / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

© WENIX62~66X— TV EBHL T (28 W,

© Refer to page 62~66 for items marked with an asterisk (¥).

© Fur die mit (%) bezeichneten Gegenstiinde wird auf die Seite 62~66 verwiesen.
© Se reportere a la page 62~66 pour les articles indiqués par un astérisque ().
© Consultar la pagina 62~66 para los quntos marcados con un asterisco (%).

117-774-350




H . #&;dRR R f* / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

—24—

REF.NO. CODE |71y ELAq NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 $13313000 UEPE & FAVE 32 FACE PLATE PACKING
2 104449009 2{x95¢> OIL CAP
3 $13314000 N EEIAVE 22 REAR COVER PACKING
4 $02606000 EVELLZ &4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
5 081014670 1oV > JpPWi4 O RING, PW14
6 $13315000 L3 X FAVE 3% UPPER COVER PACKING
7 $13321000 1AL E2TING FACE PLATE FELT
8 111865009 3iFI A ISE OIL CAP
9 108804001 117 2 £ £4Xa(L=510) WICK 4X4 (L =510)
10 101487000 F1no-n OIL SEAL
11 146333001 1At AFIAREINS OIL REGULATE VALVE
12 146327001 1{7xTr b7x10 FELT 7X10
13 $13316101 1|FoELFITAI N4 OIL STOPPER PLATE
14 062670512 2|3 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
15 156641001 11295 OIL CAP
16 109173101 MER P %4 X F 77 OIL CAP SCREW
18 145534001 A1 FanLy2y ADJUST SCREW
19 116794001 IRE SZ2AE SPRING
20 107155001 17z b FELT
21 S06684001 1|n=775%0)93 OIL REJECTOR ASSY
21-1 $02608000 1|p*PTS5%1 OIL REJECTOR
21-2 014680422 217+ b XX T4377KS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
24 $04631001 Hozexvy WICK HOOK
25 109405001 1|17 2 £Eaxa(L=100) WICK 4X4 (L = 100)
26 104566001 1l€E=nFa-7 OIL TUBE
27 141189101 21F 1o Fx4V S OIL CAP
29 183850001 1|RK>T82193 PUMP BODY ASSY
29-1 $32348001 1K Ta1 PUMPBODY
29-2 144869002 1R TH% 9 PUMP SUPPORT
29-3 148849001 1|KeTHh1453% PUMP PROPELLER
29-4 144874001 217108 —-i(2 SPRING
29-5 062670812 4|3 ~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
29-6 144875001 1175954~ PLUNGER
29-7 144876001 17599 —1K% PLUNGERSPRING
29-8 112467002 112329635 SCREW, M6.35
29-9 144878001 1|[Fa-Jvar- s OIL TUBE JOINT (B)
30 144872101 1| ®KT7108- PUMP FILTER
31 062680712 2|+ ~437-40x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
32 $13317000 1A1Fa-Ju OIL TUBE (U)
33 $32349001 1|A1nFa-Jor s OIL TUBE (D) ASSY
34 $13318001 1|Fa-J932 TUBE ASSY
35 151429001 1| Fa-Jxr0 4 TUBE HOLDER
36 062670516 1|+~ 2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN M3.57X5
37 145737001 1|7z b4z FELT SUPPORT
38 * M EEP7A OIL PAN
38-1 149578000 2|13avoIvia BUSH
39 146040001 NERVIAVE X PACKING
40 140518001 1222794 SCREW 7.94
a1 081007070 1loV > Y7 ORING,P?7
42 146196001 117753y OILSTOPPER
43 146253000 2|Fa-F(L=5) OILTUBE (L=5)
44 081001670 2joy > Jprwi1 O RING,PW1
45 $04630000 GVE L 3 NEEDLE BAR CORK
46 $08002000 1|19 2 % (L=325) WICK (L = 325)
47 $08003000 117 2 £ % (L=380) WICK (L = 380)
48 508004001 1193ex99I WICK SUPPORT
49 $13320001 17T r4T FELT SUPPORT
50 062680512 1|4 ~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
51 117006001 1lv3ex WICK (L = 60)
117-774-350



H . #8hRAR MR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-25—~

117-774-350




5 J/

H . #hR8BA{R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P NAME OF PARTS RM
52 109405001 1] 3 £ Faxa(L=60) WICK 4X4 (L = 100)
53 108802001 314 3 £ Eaxa(L=250) WICK 4X4 (L = 250)
54 108801001 1|7 3 £Eaxa (L=350) WICK 4X4 (L = 350)
55 157840000 1|7 2 £E&3X3(L=100) WICK 3X3 (L= 100)
57 062681012 1|+~ 24a37-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
58 S07461000 1|173E(L=32) WICK (L =32)
59 109405001 1|2 3 £ Eaxa(L=100) WICK 4X4 (L = 100)
<B774,87740,B7741>
17 | 145751001 | 1|71;u b |FELT
<B773>
17 106436001 172z b FELT
117-774-350



J1. Xl > BAfR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

<B774,B7740,B7741>

87740

20—

12—

11

-~27 -~

117-774-401




D

J1. %i& S B{R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE__|QTY £ AT NAME OF PARTS RM
<B774,B7740,B7741>
1 183378001 | 1|7vF>>arv 38 PRE-TENSION ASSY (8B)
1-1 502612001 | 1|1 rPoFrFavLRD PRE-TENSION STUD
1-2 144504001 | 2|1 rPF1YS THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-3 154562001 | 1|7L 7> a3 PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
2 014680622 | 1|73 b x %4377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
3 147557101 | 1|1 baF%E SPOOL PIN
4 512699000 11 banxE> PIN
5 103950003 | 1}k x 3595 SET SCREW, M5.95
6 145691001 | 1|1 b2 x#e TENSION RELEASE STUD
7 $13322001 | 1|ryTkyd%1 rPHo THREAD GUIDE
8 062680712 | 1|3 ~2a437-q0x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
9 145522001 | 1|P-4q b7oF 1R ARM THREAD GUIDE (R)
10 $19056001 |  1{/54 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
11 S02614109 | 1|57 E /(= THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
12 062680712 | 1| ~2437-20x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
13 $13323002 | 1|x> 1% FACE PLATE
14 062671012 | 1|+ ~2357-40x10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
15 $02617001 | 1|x>181bPort FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
16 060670612 1]/¢1 K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
17 100573001 | 1{AUEIASZADS FTLF 1 NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GU| DE
18 $31031001 | 1[c rFavoEod153 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
18-1 $03254001 | 1{f rFAH KIH1 THREAD TENSION BRACKET
18-2 116922001 | 1| rFa v HD TENSION STUD
18-3 100402004 | 1|k 2 X357 SET SCREW, M3.57
18-4 502620001 | 1{1 k b U/SH SPRING
18-5 145446001 [ 2| +Fav>45> TENSION DISC
18-6 159805001 | 1j1 +¥3av 4544z TENSION DISC PRESSER
18-7 104525001 [ 1} rFav /82 TENSION SPRING
18-8 $12441001 | 1|¥3amsxozysz WASHER
18-9 $31032001 | 1|f rF39SFV b THREAD TENSION NUT
18-10 114294001 | 1jou>¥ ORING
<B774>
19 | 120311002 | 2|vxxv3s7 | SCREW 3.57 |
<B7740, B7741>
19 | 120311002 | 1|>xx 9357 | SCREW 3.57 |
<B7740>
20 | 511186001 | 1]|v 22357 | SCREW 3.57 |
<B7741>
21 $34375001 | 1}>x3xv3s7 SCREW 3.57
22 062672012 |  1{3~2357-40X20 SCREW, PAN M3.57X20
23 $34376001 | 1{n5-L COLLAR (L)
24 $34377001 | 1{n5-s COLLAR(S)

—28—

117-774-401




J2. Xl > B3k / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

<B773>

117-774-401
—29 -




J12. %i& > B{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

—30-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e AT NAME OF PARTS RM
<B773>
1 144502001 1l7vsrvacss PRE-TENSION ASSY
1-1 144504001 2|11 L FPLF1HS THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-2 144505000 11 bPoF 1152 PRE-TENSION SPRING
1-3 102716004 1222837 SET SCREW, M4.37
2 $13322001 HER 2 L EEE STk THREAD GUIDE
3 062680712 1|~2aa37-4a0x7 SCREW, PAN MA4.37-40X7
5 114931001 1zvrqbnsy THREAD RETAINER
6 014680622 1722837743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
7 $12699000 M raXES PIN
8 103950003 1| r X X595 SET SCREW M5.95
9 145526001 11 b EY TENSION RELEASE STUD
10 145522001 1|P-4Lq bPoF1R ARM THREAD GUIDE (R)
11 $19056001 1]/€¢ > K357-40%6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
12 $02614109 1z ELhit- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 062680712 1|3~ 2437-90x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
14 $13323002 1r12 FACE PLATE
15 120311002 2| XX ¥357 SCREW, M3.57
16 062671012 1]+ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
17 S02617001 x84 P FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
18 060670612 1]/¢ > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
19 100573001 1nyEsxz0Dr b P> oA NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
20 $31031001 1o rFAYEYH103 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
20-1 $03254001 14 bFa oo a THREAD TENSION BRACKET
20-2 116922001 14 bFaH %Y TENSION STUD
20-3 100402004 1+t X357 SET SCREW, M3.57
20-4 $02620001 11 b bR SPRING
20-5 145446001 2|1 rFa S TENSION DISC
20-6 159805001 14 bFaHI4S5SF9I TENSION DISC PRESSER
20-7 104525001 1|1 FFIH IR TENSION SPRING
20-8 $12441001 1|FasynxHzyha WASHER
20-9 $31032001 1t rFanmo+v THREAD TENSION NUT
20-10 114294001 1jov>¥ ORING

117-774-401



K. fadERR (15512 3 884) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) / Spuler
(Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Piéces en option) /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas a opciény

6-6 6-76-2 6-3 6-¢4 6-5 6-1 4

)

1-8

[

|

\.

. —— — e . —— — — e e e e

N — e — —— — —— — ——— ———— — — —— — ———— — — "

117-774-402




K . it B RR(I331;337885) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) / Spuler

(Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Piéces en o;)tion)/
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas a opcién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exda NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 157953509 UG TACE ] BELT COVER ASSY
1-1 157956001 IEAS £ 24 BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-2 147568001 1==kn~ry.y NEEDLE BEARING
1-3 157957001 IEE L 3 F AL BOBBIN WINDER CAM LEVER
1-4 157958001 1| %5837 STUD SCREW 4.37
1-5 157986001 1[r#Hx WASHER
1-6 157959001 A MTEDLT Iy BOBBIN WIDER BRACKET
1-7 062680512 1|4~ 3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
1-8 157960001 IR & 372/ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-9 $02633001 2|4 26.35 WASHER 6.35
1-10 157961000 1Hrr=ed 9= BOBBIN WIDER WHEEL
1-1 $01998001 2|78 T YE b XRXT357 SET SCREW, M3.57
1-12 $14144000 134760 RUBBER RING 60
1-13 157962001 1|Lic=st2 SPRING
1-14 157963001 1hravic—rz SPRING
1-15 157964001 IERR £ YL/ BOBBIN WINDER CAM SHAFT
1-16 $09668001 11 beH UL BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-17 100366002 2|7 ES b X XTA37XS SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37X5
1-18 157966001 IEI-PE & 3 BOBBIN PRESSER
1-19 100366002 1[7HEeS A 2T437X5 SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37X5
1-20 157967001 MEL=PE &5 J1¢ 1 SPRING
1-21 157968001 B KNIFE
1-22 062680512 113~ 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
1-23 103738001 1e=-n SEAL
1-24 146289001 2|9y oarxi2 CUSHION 7X12
4 $13324009 1~ b HIS=US BELT COVER (US)
6 183226009 1~ bkhic-D7 3 BELT COVER(D) ASSY
6-1 157971009 1~k HIS=-D BELT COVER (D)
6-2 145571101 1A e PoF14193 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
6-3 145446001 2|4 bFAHLHS TENSION DISC
6-4 100401001 14 bFaAY X TENSION SPRING
6-5 100136001 14 bFa oY b TENSION NUT
6-6 060670612 1}7¢1 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
6-7 025350332 1HeESYHXH 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

—32—

117-774-402



L. ¥V BAfR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

I 53-1-1 e 154 55
53-l——= M :
\ J

— — — — — — — — — — —— — ——— — — — — — — —— — — ——r!

——— — — —— — —— ——— —

87740 18mm +t > 4 — B/ For SENSOR *Tav/ { \
— %

& 18

13

=

k 4-1
12 N

(29
f—3
22—

(

117-774-403
-33—




L. %)) BfR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY PrES NAME OF PARTS RM
T
<B774,B7740,87741>
1 $00337001 B LF A THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2|h>¥s3 WASHER, M5.3
3 014771022 2|7+ b AXxT6357K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
4-1 154568101 1laF1n FIXED KNIFE
5 102843004 114352357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
6 013660612 1 XXT3187K 32 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.18
7 142274009 1x25€> OIL CAP
9-1 154569001 LIES R ZAL 4 LOWER THREAD FINGER
10 100645003 1|92 WASHER
1 062680712 1|+ ~2437-90x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
12 154570001 UEAELES T MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
13 154571001 LB LR VT & & e 253 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER ASSY
14 100645003 2|42 WASHER
15 062681212 2|4 ~N0437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
16-1 154575001 1|1 Eon MOVABLE KNIFE
18 148537101 2|452v437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
19 154576003 1lrrxyLone THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
20 151987002 2|58 29437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
21 102571003 1|+ +a37 NUT, M4.37
22 154577001 IR U NZA THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
23 $25437000 I VAC S ML LEVER STOPPER
24 062711412 1|#+~204.76-32x14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
25 154579001 1|1 bFYLIS=ISR SPRING
26 $02647001 1787852 FORKED SHAFT
27 $02648001 1\h5- COLLAR
28 154581001 117878224580 FORKED SHAFT BUSH
29 151607001 1| b xXxT837 SET SCREW, M4.37
30 154582001 11 r2VDLLI=9 3 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
31 154590001 I E=BX A ROLLER SHAFT (C) ASSY
32 105234003 1+ ra37 NUT, M4.37
33 014770622 1|7+ b xxT6357K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
34 154593101 1Mt bxVHLLIS=TY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
35 154594000 1|75- COLLAR
36 154595001 U EPNZAEE A VAT SPRING
37 154596000 1|1 rHUBLLIS=9YTL CUSHION
38 110367001 1|yHx WASHER
39 048060342 1|+ x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
40 * NI r2UvLIAF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID
a1 154598001 B VPIPEA L B THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
42 154599000 1Hlvesakovas SOLENOID CUSHION
43 $02652001 1|#H% WASHER
44 $23836001 P PA S ZAST A SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
44-1 014680622 1| PHr2rxT8379%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46 110201001 1|2 %2635 SCREW, M6.35
47 $02655002 142635 SHOULDER SCREW, M6.35
48 155559001 1leS¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN
50 $02657001 1a-Fra44zx CORD HOLDER
51 # 1102022 %212p NYLON CONNECTOR (12P)
54 $02745001 1|o#H2 WASHER
S5 062680663 1|+~ 2437-40x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
<# 7 < 3> |OPTION PARTS >
17-1 | 156468001 | 1|1 Fns | MOVABLE KNIFE (S) |
<# 7 < 3> /OPTION PARTS ; B7740-18MM+t > ¥ — B / FOR SENSOR>
4-2 $02637001 1Hastn FIXED KNIFE
9-2 $02643001 11 roicx LOWER THREAD FINGER
16-2 $02645001 11 k9N MOVABLE KNIFE
17-2 $02646001 1|1 Fans MOVABLE KNIFE (S)
117-774-403




L. &)Y PR/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

<B774,87740,B7741> /—Ei_ll_ ___________________

i l54 55
53- |—I X
53-1-2 0)

________________________-

— — —— —— —— — —— — — {—

B7740 18mm < > 4 — R/ For SENSOR ATav/ ( \\

" oPION PARTS 30| 7
4-z 9-2 v |
16 17

= @—13
18 -1

39 38 3 '
441

&
4 47

117-774-403
—-35—

| S




P

L. #E)V R/ Thread trimmer mechanism/Fadenabschneidevorrichtung> /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

58

<-300,-400,-700,-9010 >

340400001

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<B774,B7741>
49-1 | 157984009 | 1 |:1— KFFoa |CORD BUSH
<B7740>
49-2 |S11187009 | 1|:1— KJa2 |CORD BUSH
<D.C.€£—% /D.C. MOTOR>
52 503815001 1[ax792%4v2Y76 CONNECTORCAP6
53-1 502682001 17-2&>732 EARTH WIRE ASSY
53-1-1 $03328000 1| s -2+ 01 2L TERMINAL PIN (L)Y(MALE)
53-1-2 204569001 1|7y 48 a5X14 TERMINAL, 4.5X14
56 $11210000 1jwa-FKs¥ 3 W-CORD (S) ASSY
56-1 $11684000 1}2% 2 %3191-01R1 CONNECTOR (3191-01R1)
56-2 143548000 -2 RS JI% TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
56-3 143549000 HE 2 —3+AF R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
57 $11683000 1|2%x 27 %23191-01P1 CONNECTOR (3191-01P1)
<EFKA MOTOR>
53-2 $06004001 1 EARTH WIRE ASSY
53-2-1 204569001 2 TERMINAL, 4.5X14

1laz=g 1150 F

BEAD BAND

—36 -

117-774-403



M. %4 x Bk / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tension

<B774, B7740, B7741> 16—@,

N 700, -s00 N
- ”—‘.}:\ == o TR
Ty ! s g_g \\Kbi}

3 1
117-774-404
N. $HIE4&H33RR / Synchronizer/Synchronisator/ Synchronisateur / Sincronizador C
<B774,B7740,B7741>
D.C.E — % /D.C. MOTOR
4

/
|
]
]
i
i
:
|
|
!

EFKA MOTOR 1!7 L
[ M %j P

20 21 22

117-774-501
-37-




M. R#& % B3R/ Tension release mechanism/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tension

REF.NO. CODE _ |qTY EoAq NAME OF PARTS RM

<B774, 87740, B7741>

1 S02658000 | 1)1 raznxLsc— TENSION RELEASE LEVER

2 154602001 11 ranzr714v- TENSION RELEASE WIRE

3 110161004 | 2|+ +a7e NUT, M4.76

4 154603001 | 1|4 ran XL HL 3 TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

5 048030342 | 2|+ x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

6 154606001 UEREVELES B YW (. TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)

7 062670812 | 2|3 ~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

8 154607001 UERENFL AT 2SS TF 1) TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)

9 060670612 |  2{/< > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6

10 511188001 1171 v50 80 WIRE HOLDER (U)

11 062670612 | 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

12 149133101 | 1| 2N XTL¥—F4TID TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)

13 060670612 | 1]/ > K357-40%6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6

15 $03670001 LIV ZE T 1EY SPRING

16 062672012 1|+~ 2357-40x20 SCREW, PAN M3.57X20
<-100,-300, -4000 >

14-1 | 155347001 | 1|1 banxT1v-Po 41 | TENSION RELEASE WIRE GUIDE
<-700,-900>

14-2 157985001 | 1| r2nx014-7o 44 TENSION RELEASE WIRE GUIDE

117-774-404
N. SHiE4ZHaERIHR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE _ |qTy Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B774,B7740,B7741>

<D.C.£— 4 /D.C. MOTOR>

1 502684001 1voksL1152s SPEED COMMAND PLATE 24

2 502685001 1hunzes NEEDLE UPPER PLATE

3 100645003 | 2|## % WASHER

a4 062681612 | 2]+ ~2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16

5 237939001 1oro0+142 341362 SYNCRONIZER ASSY #13G2

5-1 228475000 [ 1|4y v /5 K 1.9x80 BINDER

6 S03327000 | 1|>>sOFr1Hstyss SYNCHRONIZER PACKING

7 502687201 1revaveryz SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

8 062630712 |  2{+~0238-56X7 SCREW, PAN M2.38X7

10 113431002 | 1|¥#x WASHER

11 062711012 [ 1|3 ~2476-32x10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10

13 062670612 | 2|3 ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

19 S07885000 | 1|7 avsAr4I/vvs. SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT PACKING
<B774,B7741>

1241 | 140647001 | 2|a-ka4zx | CORD HOLDER
<B7740>

12-2 | 142268001 | 2|a-rk#4zL | CORD HOLDER (L)
<EFKA MOTOR>

15 062711412 | 2 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14

17 148825001 1 SLIP RING JOINT

20 159318001 1 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER BAR (S)

21 159319001 | 1 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER

22 062670612 | 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

- 38 -

117-774-501




P1. 3> kO =Ky 7 XA/ Control box mechanism/Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles ‘

<B7740> 1, 1= 1-,]-.

117-774-502

O

-39~




P1. 3L b B — K v 2 ZBR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du boitier

de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

—40 -

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eoxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B7740>
1-1 388592002 1lvy4nziago#1>0
1-1 388586002 1 CONTRJOL PANEL (480+#2) ASSY
1-1-1 233711002 1|z n=x29 PANEL FRONT
1-1-2 233712002 1|;cxnm o0 PANEL REAR
1-1-3 291245001 P A ZAE 3% B
1-1-3 291246001 1 e CONTROL PANEL ASSY
1-1-4 233713001 gz a-F7 342 CONTROL PANEL CORD ASSY
1-1-5 037301012 6|Fr~2 vV a3z210 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
1-1-6 234540001 6|++~4 Y 3X10DA WASHER SCREW 3X10DA
1-1-7 037301012 6lFr~a2Y VY3210 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
1-1-8 228461001 1lp¥s<> 7 3 #450 P CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY #450
1-2 233088002 1{HBR YUY &1 2 #1 HB SETTING PLATE #1
1-3 233089002 4|+ ~t v Fax12DA SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA
2 062681212 2|3~ 2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M437-40X12

117-774-502




P2. O> pA—JK v U XEHR / Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten /

Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

21

T_____________________J

N
&2

<B7741>

117-774-502



P2. O rA =K v 2 X8R/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten /Mécanisme du boitier

de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

—42 -

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eoxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B7741>
23 $34378001 RG>~ E A ZAE ¥ 0/ 23 OPERATION PANEL (SHIRRING)
23-1 $34379001 1 4eaivoynzivx OPERATION PANEL FRONT (SHIRRING)
23-2 $34380001 1|1 eaivoyirasn OPERATION PANEL REAR (SHIRRING)
23-3 $34381001 U ER =8 ZAF FI7 OPERATION PANEL (SHIRRING)
23-4 $34382001 1|13 voyxicr3 CIRCUIT BOARD (SHIRRING) ASSY
23-4-1 149799000 2|8145v7s BEAD BAND (S)
23-5 037401215 6|vF~z Y Eax12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN M4X12
23-6 $34385001 1psxntuvirts PANEL SET PLATE
23-7 215082002 4] +F N+t bAX12DA SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA
24 062680812 2|+~ 2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
25 100645003 2|¥H % WASHER
26 213313003 2|1/ % T Ay FINSST WASHER, IN TOOTH 5ST
27 534386001 1esr¥3aKvys2s:3 CONTROL BOX ASSY
27-1 $34387001 1|1ea3tr¥3xv 72 CONTROL BOX (SHIRRING)
27-2 $34388001 N3 H£Y72HI5- BOX COVER (SHIRRING)
27-3 052400606 2|~/ xES4axX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
27-4 $34389001 1|13z r¥3%/>73 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (SHIRRING)
27-4-1 0AS5300605 2| +F~Y 7 23x6DB SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M3X6DB
27-4-2 0A4300805 9] +F+ Y7 3I3X8DA SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M3X8DA
27-5 $34392000 1|h=—%2a73 HARNESS (A) ASSY
27-6 $34393000 1|h—22x873 HARNESS (B) ASSY
27-7 $34394000 1|h—x2cr 3 HARNESS (C) ASSY
27-8 $34395000 1|h—%2D7 3 HARNESS (D) ASSY
27-9 $34413000 4ix~—4— SPACER
27-10 233193001 1H|FErI-FTVILT CORD BUSH
28 031482504 417V E 7 48X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.8X25
29 $34405000 HP-2t> EARTH WIRE
30 052400606 1|F~a/<2E54%6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
117-774-502



Q. L7 RBAfR/Knee lifter mechanism/Kniehebel / Mécanisme de genouillére /
Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

<-100, -3003,-400 >

8-8

8-5

-

R. E¥ X1 v FBR/Knee switch mechanism / Knieschalter /
Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou /Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla

117-774-203

<-9000>

—43 -

117-774-507

c

v



Q. BELE5 B3R /Knee lifter mechanism / Kniehebel / Mécanisme de genouillére /

Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eoxq NAME OF PARTS RM
T
<-100,-3003,-4030 >
:) 8 181427001 1leyrPFo 3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
8-1 146039001 1HeyrFv 57 KNEE LIFTER JOINT
8-2 100463001 1an o £ r794 BOLT, M7.94
8-3 017762013 1% +5.95X20 BOLT, M5.95X20
8-4 104619002 1eyryrassy KNEE LIFTER BAR
8-5 114966001 1leyrs KNEE LIFTER PLATE
8-6 114967001 1eyPF 2 pYs KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8-7 110087001 1|4 4595 BOLT, M5.95
8-8 140503001 1HeYTPFHi— KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

117-774-203
’) R. E¥ X 1 v FBR/Knee switch mechanism / Knieschalter /
= Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou / Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoAdq NAME OF PARTS ]RM

<-900>

1 $07045009 1ey21vyFo3

1-1 142026003 ey 21 9F25759

1-2 142027001 1eYRIYF 47T 994

1-3 100463001 11an 2 # h 794

1-4 114967001 1|leyPFxpyse

1-5 110087001 1{# N +595

1-6 $07027001 1eyY21YF P Y145

1-7 062401006 413 ~24X10

1-8 025040233 4leSYyHxFamna

1-9 028040243 4|/<x YK %2-4

1-10 021400164 41>V r1o a8

1-11 S07030009 1214 YFa-Fo 3

1-11-1 $07031009 PR A TS LB

1-11-1-1 143549000 2| 8 -2+ 0%2

1-11-1-2 143548000 1HEra-3+022

1-11-2 146046000 2|+10>a%x74%

1-11-3 146194000 1|+1r0>029%~-

2 034422503 A+ ¥ S5 E7 % 54.1%25

© The knee lifter switch assembly is an optional part. If you wish to use this part, use the part code indicated below to order it.

© Der Knieheberschalter wird separat geliefert. Verwenden Sie zur Bestellung dieses Teils den nachstehenden Teilecode.

© Lacommande au genou est une option. Si vous désirez utiliser cette pidce, veuillez noter le code de pidce indiqué ci-dessous sur

votre commande.

© Elconjunto de interruptor de levantador de rodilla es una pieza opcinal. si usted desca utilizar esta pieza, realice el pedido con el

= codigo de pieza que aparece a continuaci6n. B .
) 1 Knee lifter switch assembly $07045009
’ 2 Wood screw, flat M4.1 X256 024422503

—44 —

117-774-507



S . YERMAR / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide /

Mecanismo de la inversion rapida

<-3004,-400,-700, -9000 >

<B7740>

117-774-205

T. ¥#x 2 1 v FBR / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter / Mécanisme de
interrupteur de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida

< -300d1,-4010,-700,-9000 >

e

@—ll
ER—104

G102
ﬁﬂ 10-3

—— e —— e ——_— — ——— e e — e

\.

— 45~

117-774-508

G



S . WEZBAk / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr/Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide /
Mecanismo de la inversion rapida

REF.NO. CODE |qQ71v ELxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<-300,-400,-72000,-90001 >
3 9 153245001 1IfLeyrves PIN
10 048040342 1| xTE4 RETAINING RING, E4
13 $11174001 HLK—22 REVERSE LINK LEVER ASSY
14 149094001 IVIPE S 1ZA 2 SOLENOID LEVERSTUD
15 149095001 VA ES WASHER
16 $13665001 1|4 b 635-28X18 BOLT, M6.35-28X18
30 153138001 1Hx WASHER
<B774,B7741>
1-1 $11655001 1pzoR1vLs 1K1 REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET
2-1 $01304001 1|2 2 % S635x18 SCREW, M6.35X18
3 062782512 2|+~a635-28x25 SCREW, PAN M6.35X25
4 151334001 1|ns5- COLLAR
5-1 ® HES T PIWES T QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
5-1-1 154730001 1|+ 2 9E15 RETAINING RING, E15
5-1-2 154731000 1|Taz byin- RUBBER STOPPER
5-1-3 ¥ 2lers—330%42 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
6-1 062500812 3|+ ~2asxs8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
11 146105009 (IVAVE S S, FATY SOLENOID COVER
12 062500602 1|+ ~2asx6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
37 $01327001 1T Ed =72 REVERSE SOLENOID RUBBER
38 $01328001 11h5- COLLAR
<B7740>
1-2 $11181001 IPIPEA X Kt SOLENOID BRACKET
2-2 501304001 | 3|2 x 2 Ue3sxis SCREW, M6.35X18
5-2 $11179009 1leLsvL/1E: SERVO SOLENOID ASSY
5-2-1 143549000 2l 8 -3F0% 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
6-2 062501202 2|+ ~N2aMsX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
117-774-205
/) T. M8 X 1 v FB% / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter / Mécanisme de
nl interrupteur de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida
REF.NO. CODE @y ELXAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<-300,-400,-700,-900C >
1 $13351009 1RR1Y 541 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
2 062670812 2{+~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
3 # 1RR1VF4 3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
3-1 b 1|~1270x1VF MICRO SWITCH
3-2 b 2lesa-z3rat2a TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
4 062630812 2|7F~2238-56X8 SCREW, PAN M2.38X8
5 156998001 1lroFaz-4a-54 ACTUATOR SHAFT
6 062681012 1|3 ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
7 048040342 1|+ 2 7€ RETAINING RING, E4
8 146080009 1{a-krkJ>a CORD BUSH
9 $13352009 1"WrPo¥2x-4-92 ACTUATOR ASSY
9-1 156479009 eV Vs PUSHBUTTON
1 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
12 $13355001 1RA1TVYF 14 REVERSE SWITCH PLATE
13 062670712 2|+ ~X3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
14 $13354001 LITAEE N SFAF 3 SPRING
15 025350332 AleSHHRXH 135 WASHER, PLAINL3.5
16 140647001 1la-kx+yzx CORD HOLDER
17 062670412 114+ ~2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
18 $02704001 1la-k*+vzx CORD HOLDER
<-300 >
10-1 | 02701001 | 1]a-Fx#zu | CORD HOLDER U1 |
— <-400,-700,-900 >
) 10-2 | 502702001 | 1|a-FK#yzuL2 | CORD HOLDER (U2) |
; <-4201,-7203,-9200 >
10-3 | $02703001 | 1 |:1 - K#+4I1TU3 |CORD HOLDER U3 |
117-774-508

— 46 —




. 22[ERA{® / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d‘air/
Mecanismo de la presion de aire

<-700> <12 1-n — ’l

. ——— e - ————

L — -—— - — - -

117-774-514
—47 -




U

) —

U . Z2ERS{R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air /

Mecanismo de la presién de aire

—48 —

REF.NO. CODE QY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<-700>
2 | 151154000 | 1| | AIR TUBE |
<D.C. MOTOR>
1 151126101 1 AIR UNIT VALVE ASSY
1-1 151153101 1 AIR UNIT ASSY
1-2 151127100 1 AIRVALVE
1-3 140682001 1 SILENCER
1-4 151147001 1 1/8" ELBOW ASSY
1-5 142037000 1 SPEED CONTROLLER CONNECTOR
1-6 142038001 1 SPEED CONTROLLER
1-7 140543000 1 1/8" CONNECTOR
1-8 154214001 1 AIR UNIT HOLDER PLATE
1-9 140540000 1 AIRTUBE
1-10 143488001 1 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-11 143489001 1 CONNECTOR CAP
1-12 154215001 1 INSULATION TUBE
1-13 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-14 002501003 2 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-15 028050243 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3 101118001 2 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
4 200190001 8 STAPLE
6 $05247101 1 AIR UNIT CORD ASSY
6-1 154172001 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CORD ASSY
6-1-1 143499000 1 NYLON CONNECTOR
6-1-2 143489001 1 CONNECTOR CAP
6-1-3 143548000 2 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
6-1-4 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
6-2 505981000 1 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
6-2-1 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
6-2-2 146046000 1 NYLON CONNECTOR
6-3 505982000 1 W-CORD 100 ASSY
6-3-1 143549000 1 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
6-3-2 143548000 1 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
6-3-3 146194000 1 NYLON CONNECTOR
6-4 143522000 1 NYLON CONNECTOR
6-5 220077001 1 PLUG COVER (#14)
117-774-514




V. #$IfRAR / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffilhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la

systeme de contréle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

<B7740,B7741>

B7740
53—@
50—0=

34-1-4 34-1-3

- ————————— ——— — — —— —————— ———

— 49—

117-774-516

O




V.. 7 %15E4R / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la
systéme de contrdle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy B A NAME OF PARTS !RM
<B7740,B7741>
1 $13371001 2|pOT28 72 0L/~ POTENTIO-METER FEED FORKED LEVER
2 014680622 4P+ A X837 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
3 $13372001 1|pOTLIS=T 2 POTENTIO-METER LEVER SHAFT
4 $13373000 1|lPOTLIS=S 9 X 50 POTENTIO-METER LEVER SHAFT BUSH
5 $13374001 1lPOTLIS=148 9 3% POTENTIO-METER LEVER PLATE ASSY
6 $13377001 1|1¥-%2476 STUD SCREW 4.76
7 $13378001 1|POTL IS=s$% SPRING
35 S06071001 1lrOTR YUY 14 POTENTIO-METER FIXING PLATE
36 $06102001 2|POTRYYrhsS— POTENTIO-METER FIXING COLLAR
37 062681612 2|7+~ 1437-20X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
38 100645003 2{v#Hx WASHER
40 S06101001 1{POTL /(=5 POTENTIO-METER LEVER (-5)
41 148294001 4|7+ b ARXT3STVHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
42 S06073001 1|roTE > PIN
43 $06074001 1|POT/¢%X SPRING
44 $01295001 1] 4 2238X35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
<B7740>
11 $13380001 11> Y—H-FK25 SENSOR GUARD 25
12 025350132 1|lesyHxan WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
13 060670612 1]/¢1 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
17 $02991001 UPEE=DLES I B REFLECTION HOLDER
20 062670512 1|9~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
21 105161004 11yHz WASHER
22 $02760000 110229 % NYLON CONNECTOR
23 S03814001 1Mazxo82-%24v73 CONNECTOR CAP 3
24 $02730001 2|3-KJva3 CORDBUSH 3
25 $02731001 1|a-K*4xD CORD HOIDER (D)
26 062680712 2|4 ~2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN MA4.37-40X7
30 $02993001 1la-knr- CORD COVER
31 132751001 2{p 2 SETPIN
34-1 $06067009 1|rOT7 2 POTENTIO-METER ASSY
34-1-1 $06068000 1|KF2ax-4 POTENTIO-METER
34-1-2 $06069009 1|pOTO-F7 3 POTENTIO-METER CORD ASSY
34-1-2-1 143549000 3ja-3FNtR TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
34-1-3 216248001 11 7S Thic—#2 PLUG COVER #2
34-1-4 143484000 11102222745 - NYLON CONNECTOR
46 183511109 1|ty -vDs 3 SENSOR VD ASSY
46-1 $11189109 DL E A PROJECTOR ASSY
46-1-1 $02759000 2| a8 -3F0F2R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
46-1-2 014680422 1FPFrARIA377K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46-2 $11211009 1{2a9%73 RELECTION SENSOR ASSY
46-2-1 $02759000 2|3 -3+0F2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
47 $07217001 11y2a9x45-214 REFLECTION SENSOR CASE PLATE
48 062670512 1|+ ~N2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
49 105161004 11942 WASHER
50 062671412 1|#+~2357-40X14 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X14
51 $13381001 1|n5- COLLAR
52 $13382001 1jla—-kK#+vzx CORD HOLDER
53 062670612 1|+~ 2357-20x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
<B7741>
34-2 $34404001 1|POTZ 2 POTENTION-METER ASSY
34-2-1 $14017009 1lpOTa- K% 3 POTENTION-METER CORD ASSY
34-2-2 143549000 3lera-3+0x2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
34-2-3 $06068000 1KFoax~4% POTENTIO-METER

- 50 -

117-774-516




W. FEX 1 v 73R /Manual switch mechanism / Manuelle Schaltvorrichtung /
Dispositif de commutateur manuel / Mecanismo de conmutacién manual

<B7741>

1-3 1-1 1-2

m———————————

117-774-509
X . BESRBAR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
écanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique/
Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

<B7741>

117-774-515



W. FEX 1 v FB{R/Manual switch mechanism / Manuelle Schaltvorrichtung /
Dispositif de commutateur manuel / Mecanismo de conmutacién manual

REF.NO. CODE |qTr B X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
<B7741>
1 $34396001 HEE =YL EF RT3 OPERATION SWITCH ASSY (SHIRRING)
1-1 $34397001 11eaz21vFa-ks3 SWITCH CORD ASSY (SHIRRING)
1-2 $34400001 1vwyzrysrvyres SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 $34401001 U PR ZE LTIt SWITCH COVER
1-4 062670412 | 1|+ ~2357-40x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
117-774-509
X . BExSMB{R / Power supply equnpment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I equipment en alimentation électrique /
___Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente
REF.NO. CODE |aqTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B7741> )
1 $34402000 | 1|ocE-53-Fa DC MOTOR CORD (A)
2 $34403000 ( 1|pcE-%2- KB DC MOTOR CORD (B)
117-774-515

—-52—



Y1 . %3L 1 BR / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /

Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<-100,-400,-700,-900 >

117-774-405




Y1. R4 BR/ Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE__[qTv £ A1 NAME OF PARTS [Rm
v
<-100,-400,-700,-900>
1 * 1rns1yLs1Kss THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 3 2] s -3 nt TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
2 148512000 | 1|75>vvd. PLUNGER RUBBER
3 048090342 [ 1|+ x 79 RETAINING RING, E9
4 513344001 | 1|1 bnSTYLs92 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY
5 159732001 | 15> 25437 STUD SCREW 4.37
6 $18510101 | 1{u>oEK2sca SPRING
7 021680202 | 1|3 +2v2437 NUT, 2Mm4.37
8 513349009 [ 1|viL/ 1 kgny SOLENOID HOLDER
9 025030232 [ 4le5¥H25293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
10 062300612 | 4|3 ~23xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
1 148546001 | 1|75 vvee PLUNGER PIN
12 148518000 | 1[I 4X b5 RUBBER STOPPER
13 062681012 [ 2|3~ 2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 10
14 140647001 | 1[a-F##zx CORD HOLDER
15 062670412 [ 1|3 ~2357-40xa SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
16 148139001 | 1|5> %357 STUD SCREW 3.57
17 159736000 | 1|1 kN5 1 THREAD WIPER
18 105161003 | 1[¥#2 WASHER
19 060670512 1]7¢4 > K357-40%5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
20 513350009 [ 1L/ 1 Khsc- SOLENOID COVER
21 062300612 |  2|#~23xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
22 062300612 [ 2| ~a3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
23 520954001 | 1)1 +n5 102 THREAD WIPER SPRING
117-774-405




Y2 . %\t v b /Thread wiper set / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<# 73 3> (D.C.E — 2)/OPTION PARTS for D.C. MOTOR> CI

— e —— — — -

117-774-941
—56—




e ——e

Y2. Rt v b /Thread wiper set / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /

Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo
REF.NO. CODE |qQTvy Esxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<% 72 3> (D.C.E — #)/OPTION PARTS for D.C. MOTOR>
1 183554009 | 1|1 rnS1ev THREAD WIPER SET
1-1 183555009 Htrns193 THERAD WIPER ASSY
1-1-1 $02799009 HtbnStvL/1Ky 2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-2 148512000 [ 1|75-o+vTa PLUNGER RUBBER
1-1-3 048090342 1|+ x7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
1-1-4 $13344001 Ut rNnsS1yLo9s: THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY
1-1-5 159732001 | 1|9> 2437 STUD SCREW 4.37
1-1-6 $18510101 | 1|ussoxrscx SPRING
1-1-7 021680202 [ 1]+v 1222437 NUT, 2M4.37
1-1-8 $13349009 UVIPERE T SOLENOID HOLDER
1-1-9 025030232 4leSHyHxFams WASHER, PLAINM 3
1-1-10 062300612 41+ ~2a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-11 148546001 [ 1|75 o+vee PLUNGER PIN
1-1-12 148518000 [ 1[JFLx bk y/e— RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-13 140647001 =R 2 CORD HOLDER
1-1-14 062670412 1|9 ~2357-q0x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
1-1-15 $13350009 UVAPES  Yits SOLENOID COVER
1-1-16 062300612 2|F~33x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-17 062300612 2{F~203X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-18 520954001 | 1|1 kNS 152 THREAD WIPER SPRING
1-2 062681012 2|+~ 232437-20X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
1-3 148139001 14293587 STUD SCREW 3.57
1-4 159736000 [ 1|4 r/v5 THREAD WIPER
1-5 105161003 1|rHx WASHER
1-6 060670512 1}7¢1 > K357-80x5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
1-7 $02702001 1|[a-F+9xU2 CORD HOLDER (U2)
117-774-941




AA1. WRLP A EIFBIR/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set/
solenoidsatz fur die Anhebung de stoffdriuckerfuBes/
Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

1-2-21-3 1-2-31-29

o

~ 1-1-1
J '-'-l

(

117-774-943
.y .




AA1. BRIRZ L FBAR / Presser foot lifting solenoid set/

Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebun

de StoffdriickerfuBes/

Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

REF.NO. CODE __ [qQ7y kX o NAME OF PARTS RM
<-900>
1 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET 4
1-1 E2 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-1 $02580002 | 1 SOLENOID BRACKET
1-1-2 $02581002 | 1 SOLENOID PLATE
1-1-3 062761212 | 4 SCREW, PAN M5.95-28X 12
1-1-4 $02582001 | 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-4-1 $02584000 | 1 CUSHION
1-1-4-2 $02585000 | 1 OIL TUBE
1-1-4-3 149776000 [ 2 ADHESION TERMINAL
1-1-5 153122000 { 2 RUBBER CUSHION
1-1-6 158677001 | 1 NUT, M8
1-1-7 $02586101 | 1 LINK JOINT
1-1-8 $02588000 | 1 TERMINAL BLOCK
1-1-9 062671012 | 2 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
1-1-10 $06537000 | 1 RESISTOR
1-1-11 062670612 | 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-12 $02590000 | 1 DIODE
1-1-13 502591000 [ 1 LEAD WIRE
1-1-14 ¥ L] S — PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY
1-1-14-1 204569001 | 1| TERMINAL, 4.5X14
<D.C. MOTOR>
1-1-14-2 143549000 | 3| | TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-1-15 $02745001 | 1 WASHER
1-1-16 062680663 | 1 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
1-1-17 142268001 | 1 CORD HOLDER (L)
1-1-18 062670616 [ 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57X6
1-1-19 502592009 | |- TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
1-1-20 062670612 | 2| SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-21 025060232 | 4|]—u- WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-26 507182001 | 1 |——oe LABEL
1-1-27 $29652001 | 1|—m0no SOLENOID SHAFT COVER
<D.C. MOTOR>
1-1-22 143522000 | | NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1-23 220077001 | 1 {—o— PLUG COVER (#14)
1-1-24 $05981000 | 1 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
1-1-24-1 143549000 [ 2| TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-1-24-2 146046000 [ 1| NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1-25 505982000 | ff—u-—— W-CORD 100 ASSY
1-1-25-1 143549000 [ 1) TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-1-25-2 143548000 [ 1) TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
1-1-25-3 146194000 | 1)|—uou NYLON CONNECTOR
1-2 152808101 | 1|——u ADJUST ROD ASSY
1-2-1 154332001 { V) PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
1-2-2 154333001 [ 1} PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST JOINT
1-2-3 150556001 [ 1) NUT, M6.35
13 141583101 ( 1) STUD SCREW M6.35
1-4 031553202 | 4} WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
1-5 $31024001 | 1} — PIN
1-6 048060342 | 2f—u— RETAINING RING, E6
117-774-943




AA2 . BRI x L (FBAR/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set/

Solenoidsatz fiir die Anhebung de Stoffd

riickerfuBes/

Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

<33BT 3C8RS / OPTION PARTS >

e

38

NG
9 jﬂ
2-5-12 U 2-5-4 2-5-5

2-5-1 2-5-2 2-5-3 2-6

No.2- 10MBRIZ>V Tk, P.11- 128 WERT & v,
See pages 57 - 58 for No. 2-1 assembly parts.

Fitr die Teile Nr. 2-1 Siehe Seite 57 - 58.

Voir pages 57 - 58 pour les piéces de rechange No. 2-1.

@@=

HKULHERBIIReFASL v+ SEFRVELEIEA,

Consultar las pginas 57 - 58 para las piezas del conjunto No. 2-1.

117-774-943
—59 -




AA2 . BRIM 2 L IFBMR / Presser foot lifting solenoid set/
Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebun

de StoffdriickerfuBes /

Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

—60-—

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Adq NAME OF PARTS RM
2-2 $02595101 ERZ &L A PT PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
2-3 146367001 1|#wn bs9s BOLT, M5.95
2-4 502596001 1Hxo iz TWIST SPRING
2-7 $16250001 1le¥ Py ¥m o3 KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY
2-8 154347001 e PHLIS—It2
2-9 $31010001 157635 STUD SCREW 6.35
2-10 S07015001 1|F-voyv7
<D.CE—2>
2 183396102 1FeotyzPHrey b
2-1 $03681202 1Foox4IPHo3
2-5 $07045009 HeyRLYFo3
2-5-1 142026003 1ey¥zr1uFrssrTy
2-5-2 142027001 1e¥R1vF857S9098
2-5-3 100463001 1jan 2 #Enb794
2-5-4 114967001 1le¥PF2 buse
2-5-5 110087001 1|#£n +595
2-5-6 $07027001 XL YFPUIYHr 14
2-5-7 062401006 4|+ ~2aax10
2-5-8 025040233 4ieSH¥HxFana
2-5-9 028040243 4|/<xH¥Hx2-4
2-5-10 021400164 4i{+v h12aa
2-5-11 $07030009 1a1vyFa-Frs3
2-5-11-1 $07031009 IV bRt YF2 3
2-5-11-1-1 143549000 2|E 8 ~-3F0% 2
2-5-11-1-2 143548000 1o ~-33+02x2
2-5-11-2 146046000 2|10 0294%
2-5-11-3 146194000 1|+rO>az2958-
2-5-12 149799000 1Ha15v7s
2-6 034422503 41+ 452 XT81X25
<DCIABERRA>
2 183401102 1Foox4TPHEY T
2-1 $03681202 1|FedryxrHros
<D.C. MOTOR>
2 183402102 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET (D)
2-1 $06538102 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOQID ASSY
<EFKA MOTOR>
2 183403102 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET (E)
2-1 $04206202 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
117-774-943




AB1. #* 7 < 3 > /¥—"Y /Option parts/ Sonderzubehor / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

<-003, -103, -303, -4003> <-4016 ; EIWA/ For DOMESTIC ONLY >

i i me S
o I i ST 2

1-1-8 1-1-8-1  1-1-10 1-1-11

117-774-899
AB2. * 7 3> /Y—") [Option parts/Sonderzubehér/ Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

l
1-2-21-2-51-2-4

1-2-8

117-774-899

a




(

AB1. #* 7 3 > /¥—"J /Option parts/Sonderzubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003, -103, -303, -4003> <416 ; EI A/ For DOMESTICONLY >
1-1 183496301 IEE S TAVE B OIL PAN ASSY
1-1-1 146036101 1leyP432s KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
1-1-2 $09635001 HS b KNEE LIFTER
1-1-3 146367001 1]# F5.95 BOLT, M5.95
1-1-4 104885101 2| b XX U595 SET SCREW, M5.95
1-1-5 100022004 2|3V +5.95 NUT 5.95
1-1-6 $15889001 1HeyPHrxI 082 TWIST SPRING
1-1-7 146293001 1+ x7E10 STOPRING E10
1-1-8 149580401 11 sc OIL PAN
1-1-8-1 149578000 213av97via BUSH
1-1-9 146040001 IEESNVEPY PACKING
1-1-10 140518001 1o xx794 SCREW 7.94
1-1-11 081007070 1lov=Yp7 O RING,P7
117-774-899

AB2. 3 7 3 2 /¥—~"J | Option parts/Sonderzubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

—62-

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS [rRvi
<-006, -106, -306 > <-416 ; ¥ 5 F3/ For EXPORT ONLY >
1-2 $13390101 HERENPTH OIL PAN ASSY
1-2-1 146036101 1le¥PHraasy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
1-2-2 $13325001 1eyry KNEE LIFTER
1-2-3 017761612 140 r5.95X16 BOLT, M5.95X 16
1-2-4 104885101 4|+ x2s595 SET SCREW, M5.95
1-2-5 100022004 | 4|+ rs5.95 NUT 5.95
1-2-6 159311001 1le¥rrasyisz TWIST SPRING
1-2-7 146293001 1|+ x7E10 STOPRING E10
1-2-8 159317401 ER NI OIL PAN
1-2-8-1 149578000 | 2|3avsIvia BUSH
1-2-9 146040001 IER SN P PACKING
1-2-10 140518001 1Hox2794 SCREW 7.94
1-2-11 081007070 1loy = 4p7 O RING,P7
1-2-12 513326001 1l1€az52 SHIRRING LEVER
1-2-13 513327001 1|n5-- COLLAR

117-774-899



AB3. %+ 7 3 2 /¥—"J /Option parts/Sonderzubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

<-700>

1-3-9 1-3-9-1  1-3-11 1-3-12
1-3-14 1-3-201-3-181-3-17 1-3-23

1-3-1 1-3-2
— 1-3-21
/,_
&, J / 1-3-1
3 @ 1’3'22 1_3_5_@
1

‘3"9 1_3_‘_5
& |3
1-3-16 1-3-151-3-6 1320 1-3-3 /
117-774-899

AB4. * 7 3> /¥—"J /Option parts/Sonderzubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

< -9[03>

1-4-6 1-4-6-1  1-4-8  1-4-9

117-774-899
—63—

C




Ser

AB3. # 73 3 > /Y=Y /Option parts/Sonderzubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exq NAME OF PARTS |RM
<-700>
1-2 181430601 1 OIL PAN ASSY
1-2-1 146069001 1 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
1-2-2 146037001 1 KNEE LIFTER
1-2-3 146367001 1 BOLT, M5.95
1-2-4 104885101 2 SET SCREW, M5.95
1-2-5 100022004 2 NUT 5.95
1-2-6 146985001 2 SPRING
1-2-7 146293001 1 STOPRING E10
1-2-8 149581501 1 OILPAN
1-2-8-1 149578000 2 BUSH
1-2-9 146040001 1 PACKING
1-2-10 140518001 1 SCREW 7.94
1-2-11 081007070 1 ORING,P7
1-2-12 146157001 1 PRESSER BAR CYLINDER ASSY
1-2-13 147141001 2 CYLINDER SUPPORT SCREW
1-2-14 028060242 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-2-15 140668001 1 PISTON DRIVE LINK
1-2-16 140627001 1 PISTON ROD JOINT
1-2-17 146986001 1 CONNECTING LINK PIN
1-2-18 048040342 2 RETAINING RING, E4
1-2-19 146039001 1 KNEE LIFTER JOINT
1-2-20 100463001 1 BOLT, M7.94
1-2-21 017762013 1 BOLT, M5.95X20

117-774-899

AB4. # 7 3 > /X—") /Option parts/ Sonderzubehor / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

REF.NO. CODE a1y B A NAME OF PARTS [Rm
<-9(03> '
1-4 183379201 | 1|t fnsez o3 OIL PAN ASSY
1-4-1 146036101 | 1|e¥r aass KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
1-4-2 $02595101 | 1|r4xPsru>s PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
1-4-3 146367001 | 1[#n 595 BOLT, M5.95
1-4-4 $02596001 | 1|2 vz TWIST SPRING
1-4-5 146293001 | 1|+ x7E10 STOP RING E10
1-4-6 149580401 | 1| fust> OILPAN
1-4-6-1 149578000 | 2|3avsIvsa BUSH
1-4-7 146040001 | 1[r1nscv%> 4 PACKING
1-4-8 140518001 | 1[>x%v7.9a SCREW 7.94
1-4-9 081007070 | 1|ov>4e7 ORING,P7

117-774-899




ABS. # 73 3 > /¥—"J /Option parts/ Sonderzubehér/ Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

< -9006>

117-774-899
AC1. FGE#%il /Feed guide device / Transportfihrung / Guide d'entrainement / (\
Dispositivo de la guia de alimentacién s
<B773,B774>
1
117-774-899

— 65—




D

35. # 7 3> /¥—" /Option parts / Sonderzubehor / Pieces en option / Piezas opcinales

REF.NO. CODE _|aTY £ A1 NAME OF PARTS [RM

z-9006>

-5 $13392101 | 1|r1anzos OIL PAN ASSY

-5-1 146036101 | 1|ey7#33v7 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

-5-2 $13326001 | 1|rta372 SHIRRING LEVER

-5-3 104885101 | 2} r 2 %595 SET SCREW, M5.95

-5-4 100022004 | 2|+ 1595 NUT 5.95

-5-5 $13327001 [ 1|»n3- COLLAR

-5-6 146293001 | 1|+ x7E10 STOP RING E10

-5-7 159317401 |  1|# 1 nsc> OILPAN

-5-7-1 149578000 | 2|32vsIvia BUSH

-5-8 146040001 | 1|x 1AtV %Y PACKING

-5-9 140518001 | 1|> 233794 SCREW 7.94

-5-10 081007070 | 1lou > 57 ORING,P7

-5-11 $02595101 | 1|#r4#x7¥ vu>” PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

-5-12 146367001 |  1|#n 1595 BOLT, M5.95

-5-13 $02596001 | 1|xz vz TWIST SPRING

-5-14 152808101 | 1|#3avtevynvkss ADJUST ROD ASSY

-5-14-1 154332001 | 1|#9x74F3v€vOYF PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD

-5-14-2 154333001 | 1|r9TForFaneyvEs PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST JOINT

-5-14-3 150556001 | 1|+ r635 NUT, M6.35

-5-15 141583101 | 1]#>*v635 STUD SCREW M6.35

117-774-899
.C1. FGULHE /Feed guide device / Transportfihrung / Guide d’entrainement/
Dispositivo de la guia de alimentacién
REF.NO. CODE__[qQTY £ A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
<B773,B774>
-1 $16125001 | 1|rev¥o 3 FG GUIDE ASSY
117-774-899

—66 —



AC2 . FGB¥fl / Feed guide base device / Transportfiihrungsunterlage / Base du guide
d’entrainement / Dispositivo de la base de la gula de alimentacion

<B773,B774>
2 .
| C

J

-~

117-774-899
AC3. WBE{l / Waist belt device / Bundnahvorrichtung / C
Dispositif de couture de ceinture élastique / Dispositivo de cinturén
<B773,B774>
3
O
h/}
117-774-899 ‘

-67 - ]




P

—

AC2 . FGBE / Feed guide base device / Transportfihrungsunterlage /
Base du quide d'entrainement/ Dispositivo de la base de la guia de alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |qQTv ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B773,B774>
2 516126001 1|reBY S F2 3 FG GUIDE BASE ASSY
117-774-899
AC3. WBiki{H / Waist belt device / Bundnahvorrichtung /
Dispositif de couture de ceinture élastique / Dispositivo de cinturén
REF.NO. CODE |q'7TY ErXd NAME OF PARTS RM
<B773,B774>
3 183553001 1lweur#4 2 WB DEVICE ASSY
117-774-899

-68 —




AD. I v ¥ 7% 1 5 —¥&ill / Edge guide device / Kantefihrung / Guide margeur /
Dispositivo del guiador de borde

<B774,B7740,B7741>

'
’——————-——_______J_
-~

1-33 1-34 1-35

117-774-940




AD. I v ¥ #H 41 4—M /Edge guide device / Kantefuhrung / Guide margeur/
Dispositivo del guiador de borde

-70-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e xda NAME OF PARTS RM
1
<B774,B7740,B7741>
1 $16040009 HlxysHi1d-€v b EDGE GUIDERSET
1-1 154635001 11 kA=-2432 GUIDE BASE ASSY
1-1-1 154637000 FEH L du RUBBER CUSHION
1-1-2 154638000 1neovveqrs REFLECTION PLATE
1-2 154639001 1H1E1804 GUIDE PLATE LOWER
1-3 154640001 1|H1 1491 GUIDE PLATE UPPER
1-4 154641009 1|H1 Eni- GUIDE COVER
1-5 154642001 1|H5r£70vs GUIDE BLOCK
1-6 062671012 2|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
1-7 154643001 2150945949 BEARING SUPPORT
1-8 102843004 4|v5 2357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
1-9 154644001 2|51 K294 R GUIDE BEARING (R)
1-10 154645001 2|1H 1 KT o948 GUIDE BEARING (L)
1-11 062670712 8|7 ~2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
1-12 154646001 2{xa~x—-22T SPACE SCRW
1-13 154647000 2lv=s KNOB
1-14 154648001 U RS & 3 CLOSING SCREW
1-15 154649001 3|5V Fix SPRING
1-16 122771001 6| x2v238 SCREW 2.38
1-17 154650001 1|7yvasFantevixy ADJUST SCREW
1-18 154651001 1R bFADLY TS POINT ADJUST SHAFT
1-19 154652001 1|®1> b1t SPRING
1-20 154653000 1jLii=7+4 LEVER GUIDE
1-21 100191005 2|15 %238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
1-22 102843004 1|5 %5357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
1-23 062670512 2|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
1-24 025350132 2|les¥Hxran WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
1-25 154654001 IILES S K GUIDE BRACKET
1-26 154655000 1{xvyavzr4 AUXILIARY UPPER PLATE
1-27 154656001 1HoxT18n5— UPPER PLATE COLLAR
1-28 154657001 1[zax—4%-— SPACER
1-29 153623001 1251k 22T SCREW
1-30 100191005 2[5 %x 2138 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
1-31 028350242 212 ¥H 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-32 062670712 2|3 ~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
1-33 $15904001 1|p1ATLIt—9HT CLOSING LEVER SUPPORTER
1-34 $15905001 I E RS P2t CLOSING LEVER
1-35 062670812 1|3 ~13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
1-36 062670412 1|3~ 20357-40x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
117-774-940



21. fHREABER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

1 3-1 4-|
120-1 120-2 120-8  120-4 120-

20 3-2
8
/L 19 l 23-1 <-700,-900 > =
p 23-2

!

oo

\———_—_.—.——_—-_—.—_.—_/

117-774-910




-

21. 1B SBAMR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

—-72-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS RM
3-3 $17774001 1|22 =77 247X250 SCREW DRIVER 4.7X250
8 100265031 413 %>\ DBX1(#11) NEEDLE DBX1 (#11)

8 107415011 . P — NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
19 100477009 1l=95 HEAD REST
<B774,B7740,B7741>
10-1 146290001 3|KE BOBBIN
45 $14420010 HIEEEE T 2 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
45-1 145446001 2[11 FFaADIHS TENSION DISC
45-2 100401001 1|1 rFa9 212 TENSION SPRING
45-3 $14423001 11 hedTo95nT IR SPRING
45-4 $15133001 1t r=%v2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
45-5 151602002 1222437 SET SCREW, M4.37
45-6 100656001 1| 4T BOBBIN PRESSER
45-7 100657001 1122318 SCREW 3.18
45-8 100659001 1]5-%3.18 STUD SCREW 3.18
45-9 100662001 1M rIFINMTHLIT KR BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
45-10 $01297001 1] % %223.57X35 SCREW, M3.57X3.5
47-1 % L G0N N PA Vs R ] BELT COVERSET
47-1-1 * XN bhIt=9 3A BELT COVER ASSY
47-1-1-1 100257010 1229357 SCREW, M3.57
47-1-1-2 100666002 2|7 ET X T5.5%20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
47-1-1-3 025750132 2|e ¥ Hxa556 WASHER, PLAIN $ 5.56
47-1-2 $14428009 1|{~xn bH/<-D BELT COVER (D)
47-1-3 $13324009 1A b HI=Us BELT COVER (US)
51 154702001 1At 9 OIL TANK
52 144222001 1 HEAD COVER
101 183406009 1 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
101-1 144615001 1 TABLE SHEET
101-2 143882001 2|y FELY HEAD HINGE
101-3 143910009 2/ FE Yoy dA RUBBER CUSHION
101-4 $01302009 4+ Foxd4 HEAD CUSHION
101-5 109714000 87 ¥ NAIL
101-6 $01303000 Al st gvas OIL PAN CUSHION
120 183753101 1|x=vo 3
120 183846101 1 e eeeee— PARTS ASSY
120-1 122991001 1|72J%Ee>KY720 ACCESSORY BAG
120-2 142443001 1[% Y97 219xX52 SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52
120-3 118837001 1{x <7 3.4x70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
120-4 100887001 1|z /¢F8X9 SPANNER 8X9
120-5 146049001 1len s Ky RI¢H2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
120-6 142721001 1|6n %Ky R%33
120-7 112525000 1fvanse=9%x9 MAGNET
120-8 100666002 2|7 VEY X TU5.5X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
< EFKA MOTOR>
92 145597001 1 CORD STOPPER
93 062680812 1 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
<D.C. MOTOR>
103 233089002 1 HB SETTING PLATE #2
105 062681212 2 |eeereeeeee—- SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
OHNREOHBREET LI LHHNET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
®© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.
117-774-910



21 . (TR &ER / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

o — — — — — . —— — — —— — ———

N e e . e . e — — ——

———— —— —— e —— e

TR

47-2

411

- 1

41-2-4

47-2-3

w0010, .

47-2-5

S P

—— J

101-5
101

-4

.

101-6

&

117-774-910

—-73 -




Z1. 1RSI / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

—74 —

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY exrq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B773>
1 122991001 1|7v27eKY270 ACCESSORY BAG
3-1 142443001 1|2 V=7 219X%X52 SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1|x¥7723.8X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
4-1 100887001 1|R7¢+8X9 SPANNER 8X9
4-3 146049001 1l6n 7Ky R/3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
4-4 142721001 1{6h 7K X183
10-2 117132001 3lKE BOBBIN
20 112525000 IPEY PP & TN MAGNET
22 140356001 2|KEL ==} BOBBIN CASE SHEET
45 117963110 UER L £ A BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
45-1 145446001 2141 b FIAYS TENSION DISC
45-2 100401001 {1 rFa0 212 TENSION SPRING
45-3 117969001 e bexTo95hT )R SPRING
45-4 117970001 11 r=%T9 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
45-5 100366002 1[vEe5 b AXT437 SET SCREW, M4.37
45-6 100656001 1|FE 9T BOBBIN PRESSER
45-7 100657001 1|oxzxT318 SCREW 3.18
45-8 100659001 1|4 22318 STUD SCREW 3.18
45-9 100662001 IEASE T2 e R AP BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
45-10 $01297001 1] 4 % 2357X35 SCREW, M3.57X3.5
47-2 S06117109 1~ bhic—2 ZE BELT COVER ASSY (E)
47-2-1 146289001 17y a2 CUSHION 7X12
47-2-2 147855001 1R b HI=-22 9 FA BELT COVERSTUD (A)
47-2-3 147856001 1[XNbHIS=25 v KB BELT COVERSTUD (B)
47-2-4 062680812 2|+~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
47-2-5 028680242 2|/ 82 Y H 22437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
47-2-6 100666002 2|7 VEY X T5.5X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
47-2-7 025750132 2|l 5YH2X37556 WASHER, PLAIN 5.56
101 181294009 1[5/~ S92
101-1 144615001 1|F-FNP+rHanx
101-2 143882001 2|bFELT
101-3 143910009 2|b T T rdA
101-4 146003109 AL 2 =P
101-5 109714000 8|7
101-6 146004001 LR RIZAV A2 P2
<-100,-300,-400 >
23-1 | 09634000 | 1|eyFor+s %y | KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR |
<-700,900>
23-2 $16250001 1|eyPH+o#09 3 KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY
24 $07015001 1F=-v20v7 cLip
OHEBROBEBREET I LXMHNET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.
© Losdetallesdeslos nccesorios_ inclu!fios pueden variar. .
117-774-910



22 . TSR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

108-6

OHRBNHAMRBRETI bbby T,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehare sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

© Losdetalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

117-774-910
-75-




72 . (1B MR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELxda NAME OF PARTS RM
<-006>
4-2 100778001 1|2 /vF10X12 SPANNAER 10X20
73 183214401 17 r4s3732
73-1 159320101 HEZ L AW PUEE L 23
73-2 025350332 2leSsHy #4135
73-3 062670812 2}7F~23.57-40X8
75 $13329001 172149 —-%04 WIRE HOLDER
76 060670812 2|/¢1 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X8
77 149127001 1|4 %3635 STUD SCREW 6.35
81 021060306 2|32+ ke NUT, 3 M6
82 159314109 1lrea3714- SHIRRING WIRE
83 156640001 U214 4v-2U-7 TENSION RELEASE WIRE SLEEVE
84 110161006 1|+ +ave NUT, M4.76
85 149131001 14 banxvyey TENSION RELEASE LINK
86 $13330001 11sxns SPRING HOOK
87 $11170001 1le%/¢x SPRING
99 159321101 1|7>V1%
<B773-006><B774,87740-0J016 ; for EXPORT ONLY >
66 116016001 2|RaN bR PEDAL STOPPER
67 021400106 2|+ p1vaa NUT, 1 M4
68 062401406 2|+ ~2ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
<B773,B774,87740 ; -0J6>
107 $14208009 1 SHIRRING TREADLE ASSY
107-1 $14209009 1 SHIRRING TREADLE
107-2 $14210009 1 CONNECTING ROD SET ARM
107-3 017061606 2 BOLT, M6X16
107-4 025060236 2 WASHER, PLAINM 6
107-5 028060240 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
107-6 021060106 2 NUT, 1 M6
108 $14206001 1 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
108-1 $14207001 1 CONNECTING ROD (L)
108-2 021060206 1 NUT, 2M6
108-3 133792101 1 JOINT ASSY
108-4 133642001 1 CONNECTING ROD
108-5 114858001 1 SPRING
108-6 119101001 1 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
108-7 017841606 1 BOLT, M7.94-18
108-8 133643006 1 NUT, M7.94-18
<B774,B7740,B7741>
74 183698001 1xaFyFr-5-23
74-1 $15893001 12A5FYFH=-5~-F2 3
74-1-1 153585101 1|H1 Ekus
74-1-2 $16109001 1|Fav&ntra
74-1-3 062660712 1|+ ~3318-40X7
74-1-4 025030233 1lesyHxrFans
74-1-5 021660102 1|+v b1223.18
74-2 $15895001 1HAFYFN-5-573
74-2-1 153585101 1|H1RRAY
74-2-2 $16109001 1{FanFitra
74-2-3 062660712 1{# ~2318-40X7
74-2-4 025030233 1leSYHxFav3
74-2-5 021660102 119+ b1223.18
74-3 $13370001 1| HLEPoF1HEY
74-4 025350132 1lesy#Hzxsay
74-5 062670812 1|+ ~23.57-40x8

-76 —

117-774-910




23 . TR SRR (AFR:EITEBAR)/ Accessories (Option parts) / Zubehér (Sonderzubehér) /

Accessoires (Piéces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas a opcion)

117-774-910
24 . {1RRSHBAMR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios
————53-5
53-3
53-11 53-12
(53-4-2—s | \[_
| ~o—53-4-1 534
53-1-1 N = A )
53-1-3
53-10—————F7) o
53-9 53-6
53-8 O—-53-1-4
53-1-2
93-1-3 53-2-4
53-211
ONBRENAMIEE T bXhh i, 53-2-2
© The details of included accessories are subject to change. 33-2-3
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Losdetalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar,
117-774-910

—77-




\. o

73 . {HRSBFRASHIESIERER) / Accessories (Option parts) / Zubehor (Sonderzubehér) /
Accessoires (Pieces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas a opcion)

REF.NO. CODE |q1v bl Aq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 501113001 1731859 TREADLE SHAFT

2 $01114002 Hoz1485990m SHAFT SUPOPRT (M)

3 119708001 219z1859945n5- SAHFT SUPPORT COLLAR

4 $14211001 144 PHF 72345823 TREADLE ASSY

4-1 $14212001 1| +4TP57314% TREADLE

4-2 514210001 1fLensruygns CONNECTING ROD SET ARM

4-3 017061606 2|6 7 F b 6X16 BOLT M6X16

4-4 025060236 2lesyHxFame WASHER, PLAIN 6

4-5 021060106 2|1ty H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4-6 021060106 2|+ v b1 a6 NUT, 1 M6

4-7 133244001 1 +4TFPHI7318H5- TREADLE COVER

5 100666002 2|7 WVEY XT5.5X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20

6 025750132 2lesyHxamsse WASHER, PLAIN § 5.56

7 100645003 MEZE WASHER

8 062680812 1|+~ 21437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

9 507143001 125 K595 STUD 5.95

117-774-910
24 . {HBSuR%k / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE a1y EL XA NAME OF PARTS RMVY

53 $02763202 1 COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR

53-1 156112003 1 COLUMN PIPE (D)

53-1-1 150207001 1 COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW
53-1-2 150206000 1 WASHER, PLAIN 16

53-2 502777001 1 PIPE (D) SCREW SET (B)

53-2-1 150206002 1 WASHER, PLAIN 16

53-2-2 150191002 1 NUT, 5/8

53-2-3 150174000 1 COLUMN CAP

53-2-4 $01005000 2 RUBBER WASHER

53-3 150172003 1 COLUMN PIPE

53-4 150106003 1 COLUMN JOINT ASSY

53-4-1 062501406 2 SCREW, PAN M5X14

53-4-2 021500106 2 NUT, 1M5

53-5 150174000 1 COLUMN CAP

53-6 502778002 1 SPOOL HOLDER 2

53-7 $02780001 1 SPOOL SCREW SET 2

53-7-1 150179002 2 SPOOL SHAFT (B)

53-7-2 028050246 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

53-7-3 021500106 4 NUT, 1 M5

53-7-4 0A 1503006 1 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
53-7-5 0A1501406 1 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
53-8 150180001 2 SPOOL STAND BASE

53-9 150182001 2 SPOOL MAT

53-10 126863001 2 SPOOL CUSHION

53-11 502786002 1 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2

53-12 $02747101 1 SPRING

—78 —

117-774-910



{14571 885 —JE F3/DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

$7952
A% SUB CLASS B774 B7740 B7741 B773
REF.NO. PARTS
NYEYDB
B-17: i B ieeaean $14811001 - - $04628001
NEEDLE BARDB
[ 2 I 2 T PN $14815001 - S04629001
NEEDLE BAR DP
g2y of. 012003 ReeflF s et o 159295101 | 513362101 159295101
NEEDLE PLATE <-0003> (F16) (F165) (F16)
a2z |.0f2sDDes $15094001 | 515095001 | S15094001 | _
NEEDLE PLATE <-006> (819) (B19S) (819)
YA 3357x8<DBx1>
C-26  J T e $13386001 - - Pl
SCERW, M3.57 x8 <DBx 1>
C-26  [orverrrieiimriiii et sae e b 501385001 - P .
SCERW, M3.57 x 10 <DBxX5>
—79—




47952

D.CE—-%
P SUB CLASS D.C EFKA EFKA
MOTOR MOTOR MOTOR

REF.NO. PARTS with 12P plag
7=

B-25 bt e $02538009 | 02539009 -
PULLEY

yyL/ ALK

L-40 LS ST D 502815009 | $04201009 | SO7818009
THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
FL4OLX78—-12P

L-51 Bt o e, 2 5 e sensnenssesesesssness 153969000 153969000
NYLON CONNECTOR 12P
X¥aoy9Froylb/A1KY3

6-5e1  feerteetecriieniaiine ettt nneaeseese e enes 154727009 | 154734009 | S07826009
REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
Eos-3F0F2

6-5-1-3 oot R 143549000 143549000
TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
RAfyF73

7-3 Pl ALK $02698009 | S04210009 | 07822009
REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
249019 F

T30 e T $02699001 | 140643000 -
MICRO SWITCH
Eeg—3F+A%2

T-3-2 b 143549000 143549000
TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
TN SLILILET R

Y1-1  feeererreens Ot i LU $02799009 | $13393009 | $13394009
THREAD TRIIMMER ASSY
Eod—3FAF2

Y1-1-1 B e 143549000 143549000
TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

AAT-1 Lot se et 183404102 | 183405102 -
PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET

AAT-1-1 b Herasasasssasns $06538102 | $04206202 -
PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY

A e $02593001 | $04207001 -

1-14 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING CORD ASSY
NI bhhIt—vrhyy 3

Z1-87-1 [ooeerrererironenueseass remenreeseertssessesesseessans 183663109 | 183665009 -
BELT COVER SET

LAY 28 B B A 183658009 | 183659009 -

1 BELT COVER ASY (A) (8)




55 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
$00337001 L -1 34 S02602001 |G - 14 22 S03681202 | AA2-2-1 60
$00480000 | F3 -99-13 20 $02603101 |G -16-1 22 AA2- 2-1 60
$01005000 | Z4 -53-2-4 | 78 S02606000 |H -4 24 $03814001 |V -23 50
$01113001 |23 -1 78 $02608000 |H -21-1 26 $03815001 fL  -52 36
501114002 |23 -2 78 $02612001 JJ1 - 1-1 28 504201009 |L -40 34
$01295001 |V -44 50 502614109 {J1 - 11 28 504206202 | AA1-1-1 58
$01297001 |1 -45-10 72 2 -2 30 AA2- 2-1 60
Z1 -45-10 74 $02617001 |J1 -15 28 504207001 | AA1-1-1-14 | 58
$01302009 |Z1 -101-4 72 2 -17 30 $04210009 |T -3 46
$01303000 |Z1 -101-6 72 $02620001 |J1 -18-4 28 504628001 |B - 17 4
$01304001 |S - 2-1 46 )2 -20-4 30 $04629001 [B - 17 4
S -2-2 46 $02633001 |K -1-9 32 $04630000 |H -45 24
F1 -71-1 16 S02637001 |L -4-2 34 504631001 [H -24 24
$01327001 |S -37 46 $02643001 |L  -9-2 34 505247101 |U -6 48
$01328001 |S -38 46 502645001 [L - 16-2 34 $05898001 |D -5 8
$01385001 |C -26 6 502646001 [L  -17-2 34 $05981000 |E  -50-24 12
$01592001 |C  -9-2 6 $02647001 |L -26 34 U -62 48
$01998001 |C - 15 6 $02648001 |L -27 34 AA1-1-1-24 | 58
K -1-11 32 $02652001 L -43 34 505982000 {E - 50-25 12
$02524001 |B - 6-1 4 502655002 |L - 47 34 U -63 48
$02525001 |B -8 4 502657001 L  -50 34 AA1-1-1-25 | s8
$02526000 |B - 8-1 4 502658000 |M -1 38 $06004001 |L -53-2 36
$02538009 |B - 25 4 502682001 |L - 53-1 36 $06067009 JV - 34-1 50
502539009 |B - 25 4 502684001 [N -1 38 $06068000 |V - 34-1-1 50
502548001 |C - 19 6 502685001 {N -2 38 V. -34-23 | S0
$02556001 |D -28 8 $02687201 [N -7 38 $06069009 |V -34-1-2 | 50
502562001 |D -45 8 $02698009 |T -3 46 $06071001 |V -35 50
$02563001 [D -46 8 502699001 |T -3-1 46 $06073001 [V -42 50
$02568101 [D - 53 8 $02701001 [T -10-1 46 $06074001 |V -43 50
502574101 |D -67 10 $02702001 |T - 10-2 46 506101001 v -40 50
$02575000 [D -73 10 Y2 -1-7 56 $06102001 |V -36 50
502576001 |D -78 10 $02703001 |T -10-3 46 $06117109 |21 -47-2 74
$02580002 |E - 50-1 12 502704001 |T -18 46 $06537000 | AA1-1-1-10 | S8
AA1-1-1-1 58 $02730001 |V  -24 50 $06538102 | AA1-1-1 58
502581002 |E  -50-2 12 $02731001 |V -25 50 AA2-2-1 60
AA1-1-1-2 58 $02736001 B - 21 4 $06684001 |H - 21 26
$02582001 [E  -50-4 12 $02745001 |E - 50-15 12 $07015001 |Z1 -24 74
AA1-1-1-4 58 L -s4 34 AA2-2-10 60
502584000 |E - 50-4-1 12 AA1-1-1-15 | 58 $07027001 |[R -1-6 a4
AA1-1-1-4-1 | 58 $02747101 |24 -53-12 78 AA2- 2-5-6 60
$02585000 |E - 50-4-2 12 $02759000 |V -46-1-1 | 50 $07030009 |R - 1-11 a4
AA1-1-1-4-2 | s8 vV -46-2-1 | s0 AA2- 2-5-11 60
502586101 |E  -50-7 12 $02760000 |v -22 50 $07031009 |R - 1-11-1 a4
AA1-1-1-7 58 $02763202 {4 -53 78 AA2-2-5-11-1 | 60
$02588000 |E - 50-8 12 $02777001 |24 -53-2 78 $07045009 |R -1 a4
AA1-1-1-8 58 502778002 |24 -53-6 78 AA2- 2-5 60
$02589000 |E - 50-10 12 $02780001 |24 -53-7 78 $07143001 |23 -9 78
$02590000 |E - 50-12 12 502786002 | z4 -53-11 78 $07182001 |E -50-26 12
AA1-1-1-12 | 58 502799009 | Y1 -1 54 AA1-1-1-26 | 58
$02591000 [E  -50-13 12 Y2 -1-1-1 56 $07217001 |V -47 50
AA1-1-1-13 | 58 $02805001 |B -2 4 $07461000 |H -58 26
$02592009 |E - 50-19 12 $02815009 |L  -40 34 $07818009 |L -40 34
AA1-1-1-19 | 58 $02991001 |v -17 50 $07822009 |T -3 46
$02593001 [E -50-14 12 $02993001 [V -30 50 $07826009 |S - 5-1 46
AA1-1-1-14 | 58 $03245001 |G -17-1 22 $07885000 |N - 19 38
$02595101 [E -55 12 $03246001 |G -17-1-4 | 22 $07959001 |D -34 8
AA2-2-2 60 $03254001 [J1 - 18-1 28 $08002000 |H -46 24
AB4- 1-4-2 64 2 -20-1 30 $08003000 |H -47 24
ABS-1-5-11 66 $03327000 [N -6 38 $08004001 |H -48 24
$02596001 {E - 57 12 503328000 |L -53-1-1 | 36 $09621001 A - 21 2
AA2-2-4 60 $03670001 |M - 15 38 $09634000 | Z1 -23-1 74
AB4- 1-4-4 64 $03681202 |  -50 12 $09635001 [AB1-1-1-2 62
ABS- 1-5-13 66 509668001 |K -1-16 32_|

o

TN
-



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S11170001 |[D -84 10 513288000 {F1 -54 16 $13374001 ]V -5 50
22 -87 76 $13289001 |F1 -63 16 $S13377001 [V -6 50
$11171001 |D -83 10 $13290001 |F1 -66 16 513378001 {V -7 50
$11174001 |S -13 46 $13291009 | F2 -68 18 $13380001 |V - 11 50
$11179009 |S -5-2 46 $13293009 | F2 -70-2-1 18 $13381001 {v - 51 50
S11181001 |S -1-2 46 $13295001 jF2 -70-1-2 18 $13382001 }vV -52 50
$11186001 |J1 -20 28 F2 -70-2-2 18 $13386001 |C -26 6
S11187009 [L -49-2 36 $13296001 |F2 -70-2-4 18 F1 -30 14
511188001 |[M -10 38 $13297009 |F2 -72-1 18 $13388009 |F2 -70-2 18
511189109 |V  -46-1 50 513298009 {F2 -72-2 18 $13390101 | AB2-1-2 62
$11210000 |L -56 36 $13299009 |F1 -73 16 $13391001 |B -1 4
511211009 |V  -46-2 50 $13301009 |F1 -76 16 $13392101 | AB5-1-5 66
$11330001 |C - 6 $13302009 | F2 -77-1 18 $13393009 | Y1 -1 54
$11332001 |C -9-1 6 $13303009 |F2 -77-2 18 $13394009 | Y1 -1 54
$11655001 |S -1-1 46 $13304009 |F1 -78 16 513397001 |B  -14 4
$11683000 |[L -57 36 $13305009 1F2 -79-1 18 $13665001 |S -16 46
511684000 [L -56-1 36 $13306009 |F2 -79-2 18 513831009 |F3 -99 20
512441001 fJ1 -18-8 28 $13307009 | F2 -81 18 513832001 | F3 -99-1 20
2 -20-8 30 $13308001 | F2 -83-1 18 $13833009 | F3 -99-2 20
512699000 [J1 -4 28 F2 -83-2 18 513837001 | F3 -99-3 20
2 -7 30 $13309001 |F2 -86 18 513838001 | F3 -99-6 20
513105001 |{D -79 10 $13310009 |F2 -89 18 $13839001 | F3 -99-17 20
$13204009 [A -6 2 $13311001 jF2 -92 18 $13840001 | F3 -100 20
$13205002 [A -9 2 $13312001 |C -8 6 $13841101 | F3 -100-1 20
$13207001 |B -1 4 $13313000 jH -1 24 $13842001 | F3 -100-2 20
$13208101 |C -1 6 $13314000 J|H -3 24 513843001 | F3 -100-3 20
$13209001 {C -3 6 $13315000 {H -6 24 $13844001 | F3 -102 20
$13212001 |C -4 6 $13316101 [H -13 24 514015001 | F3 -70-3 20
S13213001 |[C -6 6 $13317000 |H -32 24 $14017009 |V - 34-2-1 50
$13214009 |C -22 6 $13318001 {H -34 24 $14144000 | K -1-12 32
$13215100 |D -37-1 10 $13320001 {H -49 24 $14206001 |Z2 -108 76
$13216000 {D -33 8 $13321000 f{H -7 24 $14207001 }Z2 -108-1 76
$13217001 |D -27 8 $13322001 {J1 -7 28 514208009 {Z2 -107 76
$13218001 |D -48 8 2 -2 30 $14209009 | Z2 -107-1 76
$13219009 |D -38-2 10 $13323002 |J1 -13 28 $14210001 {Z3 -4-2 78
$13221001 {D -39-2 10 2 -14 30 $14210009 |22 -107-2 76
S13223101 |D -61 10 $13324009 [K -4 32 $14211001 |Z3 -4 78
$13225000 |F1 -1 14 21 -47-1-3 72 $14212001 |Z3 -4-1 78
$13226001 |F1 -2 14 $13325001 | AB2-1-2-2 62 514308001 |[D - 16 8
$13227001 |F1 -3 14 $13326001 | AB2-1-2-12 62 $14310001 |D -19 8
$13233001 |[F1 -5 14 ABS-1-5-2 66 $14391009 | F2 -70-1-1 18
$13239001 {F1 -9 14 $13327001 | AB2-1-2-13 62 $14416009 | F2 -70-1 18
$13242001 |F1 -13 14 ABS- 1-5-5 66 $14420010 | Z1 -45 72
$13244001 | F2 -22-1 18 $13329001 j22 -75 76 $14423001 {Z1 -45-3 72
$13246001 |F2 -22-2 18 $13330001 |22 -86 76 $14428009 | Z1 -47-1-2 72
F3 -22-2 20 $13339101 |D -37-2 10 $14493001 |F1 -8 14
$13248001 |F1 -25 14 $13341009 |D -38-1 10 $14505001 | F1 -26 14
$13251001 [F1 -24 14 $13343101 |D -39-1 10 514811001 |B -17 4
$13252201 |F1 -28 14 $13344001 1 Y1 -4 54 514814001 |B - 21 4
$13256001 | F2 -29-1 18 Y2 -1-1-4 56 $14815001 |B -17 4
$13257001 | F2 -29-2 18 $13349009 | Y1 -8 54 $15071001 {D -65-2 10
F3 -29-2 20 Y2 -1-1-8 56 $15094001 {B -22 4
$13272001 | F1 -31 14 $13350009 | Y1 -20 54 $15095001 }|B -22 4
$13273001 [ F1 -32 14 Y2 -1-1-15 56 $15100001 |B - 11 4
$13274001 |F1 -33 14 $13351009 T -1 46 $15133001 |21 -45-4 72
$13275001 |F1 -35-2 14 $13352009 {7 -9 46 $15669001 | F1 -35 14
$13279001 | F1 -35-3 14 $13354001 [T -14 46 $15670001 | F1 -35-1 14
$13280001 |F1 -37 14 $13355001 |T -12 46 515889001 | AB1-1-1-6 62
$13281001 | F1 -38 14 $13362101 |B  -22 4 $15893001 |22 -74-1 76
$13282101 |F1 -41 14 $13370001 jZ22 -74-3 76 $15895001 |22 -74-2 76
$13283101 |[F1 -50 16 $13371001 jv -1 50 $15904001 JAD -1-33 70
513284000 [ F1 -51 16 $13372001 jV -3 50 $15905001 | AD - 1-34 70
$13286001 | F1_-53 16 $13373000 jV -4 50

—-82—




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
516040009 | AD -1 70 013781012 |B  -12 4 025350332 |T -15 46
$16109001 | Z2 -74-1-2 76 014680422 |C -5 6 2 -73-2 76

22 -74-2-2 76 D -32 8 025750132 121 -47-1-1-3 | 72
516125001 JAC1-1-1 66 D -36 8 Z1 -47-2-7 74
$16126001 |AC2-2 68 H -21-2 26 Z3 -6 78
$16196001 JC -7 6 vV  -46-1-2 50 028020243 |F3 -99-5 20
$16197001 JF1 -32 16 F1 -40 14 028040243 |1R -1-9 a4
516250001 fZ1 -23-2 74 F1 -96 16 AA2-2-5-9 60

AA2-2-7 60 014680622 |[D -5-3 8 028050243 jU  -1-15 48
$17774001 |21 -3-3 72 D -21 8 028050246 124 -53-7-2 78
$18346001 [ F3 -70-4 20 G -1041 22 028060240 122 -107-5 76
$18510101 JY1 -6 54 L -44-1 34 028060242 [E -3 12

Y2 -1-1-6 56 v -2 50 AB3-1-2-14 64
$19056001 JJ1 -10 28 F3 -99-18 20 028350242 | AD -1-31 70

2 -1 30 F3 -100-5 20 F3 -99-9 20
$20954001 | Y1 -23 54 Jh -2 28 028680242 |21 -47-2-5 74

Y2 -1-1-18 56 J2 -6 30 031553202 |E -s8 12
$21514001 |D -50-3 8 014710522 |1Cc  -23 6 AA1-1-4 58
523836001 JL -44 34 014760622 |C -30 6 034422503 [R -2 a4
$25437000 JL -23 34 014770622 |L -33 34 AA2-2-6 60
529652001 |E -50-27 12 014771022 |8 -10 4 037301012 JP1 -1-1-5 40

AA1-1-1-27 58 L -3 34 P1 -1-1-7 40
$31010001 JC -33 6 017061606 {22 -107-3 76 047200642 ID -78-2 10

AA2-2-9 60 23 -4-3 78 048030342 |M -5 38
$31014009 |D -55 8 017761612 1 AB2- 1-2-3 62 F1 -28-2 14
531019001 | D -50-2 8 017762013 JE -10 12 048040342 |C -14 6
$31024001 |E -51 12 Q -83 44 E -7 12

AA1-1-5 58 AB3- 1-2-21 64 S -10 46
$31026000 |G -6 22 017841606 | Z2 - 108-7 76 T -7 46
$31027000 |G - 19 22 018761822 [F1 -6 14 AB3-1-2-18 64
$31031001 }J1 -18 28 021060106 } 22 -107-6 76 048060342 |D -20 8

J2 -20 30 23 -4-5 78 E -52 12
$31032001 |J1 -18-9 28 Z3 -4-6 78 L -39 34

2 -20-9 30 021060206 } 22 - 108-2 76 AA1-1-6 58
531060001 [D -50 8 021060306 |22 -81 76 048070342 |D -29 8
$32348001 [H -29-1 24 021400106 |22 -67 76 048080342 |D -42 8
$32349001 |H -33 24 021400164 |[R - 1-10 44 048090342 1 Y1 -3 54
$32918000 |D -8 8 AA1-2-5-10 60 Y2 -1-1-3 56
$32919000 |D -9 8 021400202 JF3 -99-12 20 048150142 I1D -57 8
$33680001 |[D -43 10 021500106 |24 -53-4-2 78 D -70 10
$33689002 [B -26 4 24 -53-7-3 78 060670512 | Y1 -19 54
$34374001 [F3 -72-3 20 021660102 § 22 - 74-1-5 76 Y2 -1-6 56
$34375001 {J1 -21 28 22 -74-2-5 76 060670612 [K -6-6 32
$34376001 |J1 -23 28 021680202 | Y1 -7 54 M -9 38
$34377001 |J1 -24 28 Y2 -1-1-7 56 M -13 38
$34396001 [W -1 52 025030232 J Y1 -9 54 v -13 50
534397001 [W -1-1 52 Y2 -1-19 56 F2 -93 18
534400001 fW -1-2 52 025030233 |22 -74-1-4 76 J1 -16 28
534401001 W -1-3 52 22 -74-2-4 76 2 -18 30
$34402000 {X -1 52 025040233 |[R - 1-8 44 060670812 |22 -76 76
$34403000 | X -2 52 AA2-2-5-8 60 062020805 | F3 -99-4 20
534404001 |V -34-2 50 025060232 J[E -50-21 12 062300612 J Y1 -10 54
0A1501406 [ 24 -53-7-5 78 AA1-1-1-21 58 Y1 -21 54
041503006 |24 -53-7-4 78 025060236 {22 -107-4 76 Y1 -22 54
002501003 jU -1-14 48 23 -4-4 78 Y2 -1-1-10 56
013660612 L -6 34 025100132 |D -41 8 Y2 -1-1-16 56
013760610 |B -5 4 025350132 |C -28 6 Y2 -1-1-17 56

G -5 22 vV -12 50 062401006 |R - 1-7 44
013760612 [F2 -69 18 AD -1-24 70 AA2-2-5-7 60

F2 -70-1-4 18 22 -74-4 76 062401406 |22 -68 76

F2 -70-2-5 18 025350236 |F3 -99-10 20 062402502 | F3 -99-11 20
013761410 |D - 1-1 8 F3 -99-16 20 062500602 1A - 11 2

G -7 22 025350332 |[K _ -6-7 32 S -12 46

4

- ry
L




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
062500812 [S - 6-1 26 062680712 [J1 -8 28 700191005 | AD - 1-30 70
062501202 |s -6-2 46 no-12 28 100251001 {B  -7-1 4
062501406 |24 - 53-4-1 78 12 -3 30 B -82 4
062630712 |N -8 38 2 -13 30 D -47-1 8
062630812 | T -4 46 062680812 |A -31 2 G -1-1 22
062660712 |2 -74-1-3 | 76 F2 -91 18 G -1-2 22

22 -7423 | 76 21 -47-24 | 74 G -2-1 22
062670412 |D -80 10 Z1 -93 72 G -22 22
T -17 a6 3 -8 78 F1 -7-1 14
W -1-4 52 A -7 2 100257010 |F1 -74 16
AD -1-36 70 062681012 {A -10 2 21 -47-1-1-1 | 72
Y1 -15 54 H -57 26 100260001 |B - 16 4
Y2 -1-1-14 | 56 T -6 46 100265031 |Z1 -8 72
062670512 |H -14 24 F1 -36 14 100315002 |F2 -70-1-5 18
vV -20 50 F1 -67 16 F2 -70-26 | 18
vV -48 50 Y1 -13 54 100328001 |D -52 8
AD -1-23 70 Y2 -1-2 56 F1 -85 16
F3 -70-5 20 062681212 [D -60 10 100366001 |F1 - 19 14
062670516 |H - 36 24 G -15-1 22 100366002 |K - 1-17 32
062670612 |A -22 2 F1 -23 14 K -1-19 32
E -50-11 12 F1 -283 14 Z1 -455 74
E -50-18 12 F3 -99.7 20 100369001 |G - 17-2 22
E -50-20 12 L -15 34 100401001 |K -6-4 32
M -1 38 P1 -2 40 Z1 -45-2 72
N -13 38 Z1 -105 72 Z1 -45-2 74
N -22 38 062681412 [D  -71-1 10 100402004 |J1 -18-3 28
T -1 46 062681612 [N -4 38 12 -20-3 30
vV -53 50 vV -37 50 100463001 JE -9 12
F1 -64 16 F3 -101 20 Q -82 a4
AA1-1-1-11 58 062711012 |N - 11 38 R -1-3 a4
AA1-1-1-20 | 58 062711212 |0 -74 10 AA2-2-5-3 60
062670616 | AA1-1-1-18 | 58 062711412 |[D -13 8 AB3-1-2-20 | 64
062670712 |[D - 44 8 D -82 10 100477009 |Z1 -19 72
T -13 46 L -24 34 100511003 [D - 81 10
AD - 1-11 70 N -15 38 100573001 |J1 -17 28
AD -1-32 70 062751412 |F1 -42 14 2 -19 30
062670812 |H -29-5 24 062751612 |F1 -8-2 14 100625031 |B - 18 a
M -7 38 F1 -21 14 100645003 |A - 34 2
T -2 46 F1 -47-4 14 L -10 34
AD -1-35 70 F3 -103 20 L -14 34
72 -733 76 062760812 |A -32 2 N -3 38
22 -74-5 76 062761212 |[E  -50-3 12 vV -38 50
062671012 | AD - 1-6 70 AA1-1-1-3 58 23 -7 78
F3 -99-14 20 062780812 |F2 -90 18 100656001 | Z1 -45-6 72
N -1 28 062782512 |S -3 46 21 -45-6 74
12 -16 30 081001670 |H -44 24 100657001 {Z1 -45-7 72
AA1-1-1-9 58 081004870 |F1 -34 14 Z1 -45-7 74
062671212 |E  -50-9 12 081007070 |H - 41 24 100659001 |21 -45-8 72
062671412 |V -50 50 AB1-1-1-11 62 Z1 -45-8 74
F3 -99-8 20 AB2-1-2-11 62 100662001 | Z1 -45-9 72
062672012 |[C  -35 6 AB3-1-2-11 64 Z1 -45-9 74
M -16 38 AB4- 1-4-9 64 100666002 | Z1 -47-1-1-2 | 72
no-22 28 ABS5-1-5-10 | 66 21 -47-26 | 74
062680512 |H -50 24 081014670 {H -5 24 Z1 -120-8 72
K -1-7 32 100022004 | AB1-1-1-5 62 z3 -5 78
K -1-22 32 AB2-1-2-5 62 100778001 |22 -4-2 76
F1 -61 16 AB3- 1-2-5 64 100887001 | Z1 -4-1 74
062680663 |E - 50-16 12 ABS- 1-5-4 66 Z1 -120-4 72
L -55 34 100032004 |B  -23 ) 101118001 JU -3 a8
AA1-1-1-16 | 58 100075004 |F1 -52 16 101487000 [H - 10 24
062680712 |H -31 24 100080003 |D -66 10 101706001 |D - 58-1 10
L -1 34 100136001 | K -6-5 32 D -72-1 10
vV_-26 50 100191005 | AD - 1-21 70 G -13-1 22 |




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
701706001 | F2 - 98 18 110161004 [M -3 38 132751001 [V - 31 50
102571003 |L - 21 34 110161006 |22 -84 76 133244001 |23 -4-7 78
102630001 [B - 20 4 110201001 [A -8 2 133642001 |22 - 108-4 76
102716004 |J2 -1-3 30 A -8 2 133643006 |22 - 108-8 76
102843004 [L -5 34 L -46 34 133792101 |22 -108-3 76

AD -1-8 70 F3 -71-2 20 140004001 [B - 11-2 4
AD -1-22 70 110367001 {8 -13 4 140063001 [A -13 2
103738001 |K -1-23 32 L -38 34 140092001 |F1 -18 14
103950003 |11 -5 28 110558001 |F1 -57 16 140356001 |21 -22 74
)2 -8 30 110562001 | F1 -47-2 14 140378001 |G -1 22
104407003 |G - 15-2 22 110563001 | F1 -47-3 14 140381001 |G -2 22
104449009 |A -23 2 111865009 |H -8 24 140503001 |Q -8-8 as
H -2 24 112467002 |H -29-8 24 140518001 |H -40 24
104450109 |A -24 2 112525000 §Z1 -20 74 AB1-1-1-10 | 62
A -30 2 Z1 -120-7 72 AB2-1-2-10 | 62
104451009 {A -29 2 113431002 {N  -10 38 AB3-1-2.10 | 64
104464001 |B -9 4 114294001 |31 -18-10 28 AB4- 1-4-8 64
104520000 |G - 11 22 J2 -20-10 30 ABS- 1-5-9 66
104525001 [J1 - 18-7 28 114561001 |B - 24-1 4 140540000 U -1-9 a8
)2 -20-7 30 114858001 |z2 - 108-5 76 140543000 Ju -1.7 48
104564001 |D -43 10 114931001 |12 -5 30 140553102 |8 -19 )
104566001 |H - 26 24 114966001 |Q -8-5 44 140627001 [E -5 12
104619002 |Q -8-4 a4 114967001 |Q -8-6 44 AB3-1-2-16 | 64
104689002 [D -76 10 R -1-4 a4 140643000 |T  -3-1 a6
104821009 {A -26 2 AA2-2-5-4 60 140647001 |N - 12-1 38
104829101 |A -2 2 115244009 [B - 25 4 T -16 a6
104830101 |A -3 2 116016001 {22 -66 76 Y1 -14 54
104832009 [A -25 2 116794001 {H -19 24 Y2 -1-1-13 | s6
104885101 | AB1- 1-1-4 62 116922001 |11 -18-2 28 140668001 | -4 12
AB2- 1-2-4 62 )2 -20-2 30 AB3-1-2-15 | 64
AB3- 1-2-4 64 117006001 |H -51 24 140682001 fU -1-3 a8
ABS- 1-5-3 66 117132001 |G -18-2 22 140704001 [A -5 2
105161003 | Y1 -18 54 Z1 -10-2 74 140726000 |B -4 4
Y2 -1-5 56 117243001 |8 -15 4 141189101 |H -27 24
105161004 |v  -21 50 117671002 |F2 -97 18 141331001 |F1 -60 16
vV -49 50 117963110 |21 -45 74 141583101 [E -S4 12
105234003 |L  -32 34 117969001 | z1 -45-3 74 AA1-1-3 58
106436001 |H -17 26 117970001 |Z1 -45.4 74 AB5-1-5-15 | 66
F1 -26-1 14 118672001 |{A -4 2 141728001 |C -7 6
107155001 [H -20 24 118734001 |0 -23 8 142026003 |R - 1-1 a4
107415011 |B - 18 4 118735001 |D -24 8 AA2- 2-5-1 60
21 -8 72 118758001 |D -77 10 142027001 [R - 1-2 a4
108520009 |A -28 2 118761001 |G -9 22 AA2-2-5-2 60
A -28 2 118768001 |B  -11-5 4 142037000 {U - 1.5 a8
108549001 {D - 50-4 8 118824101 [D -47 8 142038001 [U - 1-6 a8

108749001 | F1 -62 16 118837001 |Z1 -3-2 74 142268001 |E  -50-17 12
108801001 [H -S54 26 Z1 -120-3 72 N -12:2 38
108802001 [H -53 26 119101001 {22 -108-6 76 AA1-1-1-17 | s8
108804001 |H -9 24 119708001 {23 -3 78 142274009 [A -27 2
108960002 |D -4 8 120263003 |F1 -4 14 L -7 34
109151101 |D  -50-1 8 120311002 {J1 -19 28 142443001 |21 -3-1 74
109160001 [G -8-2 22 N o-19 28 Z1 -120-2 72
109173101 [H -16 24 2 -15 30 142628001 | F1 -46 14
109203001 |F1 -s58 16 120990001 {D - 64 10 142708000 |G -4 22
109405001 |H -25 24 121007001 |G -12 22 142721001 {21 -4-4 74

H -52 26 122771001 | AD -1-16 70 Z1 -120-6 72
H -59 26 122771002 |8 -24-2 4 142746002 [D  -50-5 8
109714000 |21 -101-5 72 122991001 |Z1 -1 74 F2 -82-1 18
Z1 -101-5 74 Z1 -120-1 72 F2 -82-2 18
109763002 [¢  -13 6 123882001 |F3 - 100-4 20 143484000 |V -34-1-4 | s0
110087001 |Q -8-7 44 125925002 |G - 10-2 22 143488001 |U -1-10 a8
R -15 a4 126863001 |24 -53-10 78 143489001 [U - 1-11 a8
AA2- 2-5-5 60 129500010 | F2_-80 18 u_-612 | 48

-85~

)



b)

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
143499000 JU -6-1-1 48 145502001 |F1 -84 16 146367001 | AB4- 1-4-3 64
143522000 |[E -50-22 12 145516001 |G -3 22 AB5- 1-5-12 66

U -6-4 48 145522001 |J1 -9 28 146985001 | AB3- 1-2-6 64
AA1-1-1-22 58 J2 -10 30 146986001 |[E -6 12
143548000 |E -50-25-2 12 145526001 ]1J2 -9 30 AB3-1-2-17 64
L -56-2 36 145534001 |H - 18 24 147141001 {E -2 12
R -1-11-1-2 | 44 145571101 | K -6-2 32 AB3-1-2-13 64
U -6-1-3 48 145597001 |Z1 -92 72 147504001 |D -40 8
U -6-3-2 48 145624000 |[B  -11-4 4 147509001 |D -75 10
AA1-1-1-25-2 | 58 145691001 |J1 -6 28 147557101 )1 -3 28
AA2-2-5-11-1-2 | 60 145737001 |[H -37 24 147568001 | K -1-2 32
143549000 |E -50-14-2 12 145751001 |[H -17 26 147697001 | F1 -95 16
E -50-24-1 12 146003109 |21 -101-4 74 147777000 |B  -11-3 4
E -50-25-1 12 146004001 121 -101-6 74 147855001 1 Z1 -47-2-2 74
L -563 36 146036101 | AB1-1-1-1 62 147856001 | Z1 -47-2-3 74
R -1-11-1-1 ]| 44 AB2-1-2-1 62 148139001 | Y1 -16 54
S -5-1-3 46 AB4- 1-4-1 64 Y2 -1-3 56
S -5-2-1 46 ABS- 1-5-1 66 148294001 v -41 50
T -3-2 46 146037001 | AB3-1-2-2 64 148512000 | Y1 -2 54
U -1-13 48 146039001 JE -8 12 Y2 -1-1-2 56
U -6-1-4 48 Q -81 44 148518000 f Y1 -12 54
U -6-2-1 48 AB3-1-2-19 64 Y2 -1-1-12 56
U -6-3-1 48 146040001 |H -39 24 148537101 |L -18 34
vV -34-1-2-1] 50 AB1-1-1-9 62 148546001 [ Y1 -11 54
vV  -34-2-2 50 AB2-1-2-9 62 Y2 -1-1-11 56
Y1 =141 54 AB3-1-2-9 64 148825001 |N -17 38
AA1-1-1-14-2 | 58 AB4- 1-4-7 64 148849001 fH -29-3 24
AA1-1-1-24-1 | 58 ABS-1-5-8 66 149094001 |S -14 46
AA1-1-1-25-1 | 58 146046000 |E - 50-24-2 12 149095001 |S - 15 46
AA1-2-5-11-1-1 | 60 R -1-11-2 a4 149097000 |C -39 6
143882001 {1Z1 -101-2 72 U -6-2-2 48 149127001 22 -77 76
Z1 -101-2 74 AA1-1-1-24-2 | 58 149131001 |Z2 -85 76
143910009 |Z1 -101-3 72 AA2-2-5-11-2 | 60 149133101 |M  -12 38
21 -101-3 74 146049001 | Z1 -4-3 74 149554001 |[C -37 6
144222001 jZ1 -52 72 Z1 -120-5 72 149578000 |H - 38-1 24
144458001 |D -11 8 146069001 | AB3- 1-2-1 64 AB1-1-1-8-1 62
144502001 |J2 -1 30 146080009 }T -8 46 AB2- 1-2-8-1 62
144504001 |J1 -1-2 28 146105009 |S - 11 46 AB3- 1-2-8-1 64
2 -1 30 146157001 |E -1 12 AB4- 1-4-6-1 64
144505000 |J2 -1-2 30 AB3-1-2-12 64 ABS- 1-5-7-1 66
144523001 {F2 -88 18 146194000 |E -50-25-3 12 149580401 | AB1-1-1-8 62
144615001 |21 -101-1 72 R -1-11-3 44 AB4-1-4-6 64
Z1 -101-1 74 U -6-3-3 48 149581501 | AB3- 1-2-8 64
144869002 |H -29-2 24 AA1-1-1-25-3 | 58 149776000 |E -50-4-3 12
144872101 |H -30 24 AA2-2-5-11-3 | 60 AA1-1-1-4-3 58
144874001 |H -29-4 24 146196001 {H -42 24 149799000 | AA2- 2-5-12 60
144875001 I H -29-6 24 146253000 |H -43 24 150106003 }Z4 -53-4 78
144876001 [|H -29-7 24 146289001 |K -1-24 32 150172003 | Z4 -53-3 78
144878001 |H -29-9 24 Z1 -47-21 74 150174000 | Z4 -53-2-3 78
145446001 ]JK -6-3 32 146290001 |G - 18-1 22 Z4 -53-5 78
J1 -18-5 28 Z1 -10-1 72 150179002 § 24 -53-7-1 78
J2 -20-5 30 146293001 J AB1-1-1-7 62 150180001 | Z4 -53-8 78
Z1 -45-1 72 AB2-1-2-7 62 150182001 |Z4 -53-9 78
Z1 -45-1 74 AB3-1-2-7 64 150191002 | Z4 -53-2-2 78
145465001 |B - 11-1 4 AB4- 1-4-5 64 150206000 | Z4 -53-1-2 78
145472001 |C -2 6 ABS-1-5-6 66 150206002 {Z4 -53-2-1 78
145474001 |[C -10 6 146327001 |H -12 24 150207001 | Z4 -53-1-1 78
145475101 {C -12 6 146331001 |B  -6-2 4 150556001 | AA1-1-2-3 58
145476001 jC -16 6 146333001 |[H -11 24 ABS-1-5-14-3 ]| 66
145478002 |[C -17 6 146367001 |E -56 12 151126101 (U -1 48
145479002 |C -18 6 AA2-2-3 60 151127100 U -1-2 48
145480101 |C - 31 6 AB1-1-1-3 62 151147001 JU -1-4 48
145502001 | D _-51 8 AB3.1-2-3 64 151153101 JU - 1-1 48




—87 -

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
151154000 JU -2 48 154568101 |[L -4-1 34 156951001 {D -5-2 8
151281101 |C -24 6 154569001 |L -9-1 34 156956001 |D -10 8
151308101 |D -31 8 154570001 {L -12 34 156957000 |D -12 8

D -35 8 154571001 |L -13 34 156958001 |D -14 8
151334001 IS -4 46 154575001 JL  -16-1 34 156967001 |D -22 8
151366001 |F1 -14 14 154576003 JL -19 34 156969001 [D -26 8
151367001 |F1 -15 14 154577001 jL -22 34 156998001 |T -5 46
151368000 | F1 -16 14 154579001 |L -25 34 157840000 |H -55 26
151369001 | F2 -20-1 18 154581001 L -28 34 157953509 |K -1 32
151381001 jF1 -28-1 14 154582001 |[L -30 34 157956001 | K - 1-1 32
151396001 | F1 -39 14 154590001 {L -31 34 157957001 |[K -1-3 32
151398001 | F1 -43 14 154593101 |[L -34 34 157958001 |[K -1-4 32
151399000 |F1 -44 14 154594000 |[L -35 34 157959001 |[K -1-6 32
151400101 JF1 -47 14 154595001 |[L -36 34 157960001 }[K -1-8 32
151401001 JF1 -47-1 14 154596000 L -37 34 157961000 |[K -1-10 32
151407001 [F1 -55 16 154598001 L -41 34 157962001 |[K -1-13 32
151408100 |F1 -59 16 154599000 |L -42 34 157963001 {K -1-14 32
151415001 |F2 -70-1-3 18 154602001 |M -2 38 157964001 |[K -1-15 32
F2 -70-2-3 18 154603001 |[M -4 38 157966001 |K -1-18 32
151429001 |H -35 24 154606001 |[M -6 38 157967001 | K -1-20 32
151601002 |[D -15 8 154607001 [M -8 38 157968001 | K - 1-21 32
151602002 [A -12 2 154635001 {AD -1-1 70 157969001 A -33 2
Z1 -45-5 72 154637000 JAD -1-1-1 70 157971009 {K -6-1 32
151604001 |D -25 8 154638000 | AD -1-1-2 70 157984009 |L -49-1 36
D -78-1 10 154639001 | AD -1-2 70 157985001 |M - 14-2 38
F1 -10 14 154640001 JAD -1-3 70 157986001 [K -1-5 32
F1 -13-1 14 154641009 JAD -1-4 70 158677001 JE -50-6 12
F1 -17 14 154642001 |AD -1-5 70 AA1-1-1-6 58
F1 -45 14 154643001 | AD -1-7 70 158722001 |D -63 10
F1 -49-1 14 154644001 |AD -1-9 70 158727001 1B  -11-6 4
151605001 |D -30 8 154645001 JAD -1-10 70 159295101 |B  -22 4
151607001 JL -29 34 154646001 |AD -1-12 70 159305001 |D - 65-1 10
151987001 L -20 34 154647000 | AD -1-13 70 159311001 | AB2- 1-2-6 62
152718001 | F1 -35-4 14 154648001 JAD -1-14 70 159314109 j22 -82 76
152808101 | AA1-1-2 58 154649001 JAD -1-15 70 159317401 | AB2- 1-2-8 62
AB5-1-5-14 66 154650001 |AD -1-17 70 ABS- 1-5-7 66
153060001 JF1 -8-1 14 154651001 |AD -1-18 70 159318001 [N -20 38
153122000 |E -50-5 12 154652001 JAD -1-19 70 159319001 |N - 21 38
AA1-1-1-5 58 154653000 | AD -1-20 70 159320101 |22 -73-1 76
153132000 |C -36 6 154654001 | AD -1-25 70 159321101 §Z22 -99 76
D -49 8 154655000 | AD -1-26 70 159443201 |C -24 6
153138001 |C -38 6 154656001 JAD -1-27 70 159452001 jF2 -87 18
S -30 46 154657001 JAD -1-28 70 159519001 |F1 -65 16
153245001 |S -9 46 154702001 |21 -51 72 159732001 | Y1 -5 54
153578001 | F2 -20-2 18 154727009 S  -5-1 46 Y2 -1-1-5 56
F3 -20-2 20 154730001 |S - 5-1-1 46 159736000 | Y1 -17 54
153585101 }Z2 -74-1-1 76 154731000 |S  -5-1-2 46 Y2 -1-4 56
22 -74-2-1 76 154734009 |S - 5-1 46 159738000 |C -27 6
153623001 |AD -1-29 70 155347001 |[M - 14-1 38 159805001 JJ1 -18-6 28
153969000 L - 51 34 155559001 JL -48 34 2 -20-6 30
154172001 |U - 6-1 48 156112003 | Z4 -53-1 78 159907001 |G - 16-2 22
154214001 jU -1-8 48 156242001 |D -68 10 180018101 |B -24 4
154215001 JU -1-12 48 156244000 |D -59 10 180322001 |D -71 10
154332001 | AA1- 1-2-1 58 156246001 |D -62 10 181294009 | Z1 - 101 74
ABS5-1-5-14-1 | 66 156468001 L -17-1 34 181427001 |Q -8 44
154333001 | AA1-1-2-2 58 156479009 | T -9-1 46 181430601 | AB3-1-2 64
ABS-1-5-14-2 | 66 156640001 |22 -83 76 181916101 1B -7 4
154347001 |C -32 6 156641001 |H -15 24 181995001 |G -13 22
AA2-2-8 60 156945201 |C -20 6 183006001 | F1 -49 14
154349001 |B -28 4 156946001 |D -1 8 183214401 |22 -73 76
154552001 |G -8-1 22 156948001 |D -3 8 183226009 {K -6 32
154562001 31 -1-3 28 156949001 |D -2 8 183291001 |G - 17-2-1 22
154567000 JL -2 34 156950100 |D __ -5-1 8 183293001 |G - 17-2-3 22 |




CODE REF.NO. Page

183378001 JJ1 -1 28
183379201 | AB4- 1-4 64
183388001 |G - 17-1-1 22
183389001 |G - 17-1-2 22
183390001 |G -17-1-3 22
183392001 |G - 17-2-2 22

183396102 | AA2-2 60
183401102  AA2-2 60
183402102 | AA2-2 60
183403102 | AA2-2 60
183404102 | AA1-1 58
183405102 J AA1-1 58
183406009 JZ1 - 101 72
183493001 |D -58 10

D -72 10

F1 -7 14
183496301 | AB1- 1-1 62
183511109 |V  -46 50
183553001 J AC3-3 68
183554009 Y2 -1 56
183555009 [ Y2 -1-1 56

183658009 | z1 -47-1-1 72
183659009 | 21 -47-1-1 72

183663109 | 21 -47-1 72
183665009 |21 -47-1 72
183698001 |22 -74 76
183753101 |Z1 -120 72
183846101 |21 -120 72
183850001 [H -29 24
200190001 fU -4 48

204569001 |E - 50-14-1 12

216248001 |V -34-1-3 50
220077001 [E - 50-23 12

U -65 48

AA1-1-1-23 58
224485000 |D -56 8

D -69 10
228461001 [P1 -1-1-8 40
228475000 [N  -5-1 38
233088002 | P1 -1-2 40
233089002 {P1 -1-3 40

Z1 -103 72
233711002 | P1 - 1-1-1 40
233712002 |P1 - 1-1-2 40
233713001 {P1 -1-1-4 40
234540001 |P1 -1-1-6 40
237939001 [N -5 38
291245001 |P1 -1-1-3 40
291246001 [P1 - 1-1-3 40
340400001 JL  -58 36
388586002 {P1 - 1-1 40
388592002 IP1 - 1-1 40




N—=YTvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

I59-IRENSH
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
T SEETHBEARTEIS1S TEL(06)624-235260

117-773,774
7740,7741

195774-301

1994.06




